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May 24, 1993 

Mr. Gregory M . Rose 
Deactivation Environmental Specialist 
Environmental and Energy Affairs 
Chrysler Corporation 
12000 Chrysler Drive, CIMS 416-1 5-14 
Highland Park, Ml 48288-1919 

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report 
March 1993 Quarterly Sampling 
Chrysler Corporation Kenosha Main Plant 
Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Rose: 

Triad Engineering, Inc . (Triad) is pleased to present this groundwater monitoring report 
for sampling performed during March 1993 at the Kenosha Main Plant. The work was 
performed in accordance with the Scope-of-Work specified in our proposal dated 
February 16, 1993, and included the following tasks: 

Water Table Mapping, 
Groundwater Sampling, 
Computer Automated Summary Tables, and 
lsoconcentration Maps. 

Water Table Map 

Groundwater elevation measurements collected between March 24-26, 1993, 
were contoured to assess groundwater flow directions across the site and in 
the vicinity of the groundwater recovery systems. This information is provided 
in Attachment A and shown in Drawing 1. Groundwater continues to be drawn 
towards the existing groundwater recovery systems. Please note that Sump 1 
is no longer in operation per Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) approval. Sump 2 was not operating at the time of water level 
measurements due to freezing of the sump discharge line. The discharge line 
has since been repaired and the sump reactivated. Sump 4 was not operating 
at the t ime of water level measurements due to malfunction of the drawdown 
pump . This pump has been repaired and the sump reactivated. 

325 east chicogo street 
milwoul~ee, wisconsin 53202 
414/291-8840 
fox: 414/291-8841 
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Groundwater Sampling 

Groundwater samples were collected from 37 monitoring wells between 
March 24-26, 1993, to satisfy the WDNR's quarterly sampling requirements . 
The groundwater sampling and analys is program was completed in accordance 
w ith the specifications given in Table 1. 

Sampling protocols utilized by Triad followed the WDNR February 1987 
Groundwater Sampling Guidelines . Samples were submitted to Swanson 
Environmental, Inc. Brookfield , W isconsin . 

Computer Automated Summary Tables 

The groundwater quality results from the last quarterly sampling event are 
provided in Tables 2-9 . As shown, data presentation is limited to detected 
constituents and the reported concentrations are referenced (by analyte) to the 
groundwater quality standards given in Chapter 140, Wisconsin Administrative 
Code (Groundwater Quality) for ease of comparison. 

The tables included in this report were produced via a data management 
program jointly by Triad and Sw anson Environmental, Inc. This program has 
eliminated the potential for transpositional errors while also significantly 
reducing table preparation t ime . As requested , we have included a copy of the 
database as supplied by Swanson and spreadsheets produced by the database 
program. 

Laboratory analytical reports, chain-of-custody forms, and water sampling field 
data summary forms are contained in Attachment B. 

lsoconcentration Maps 

lsoconcentration maps for benzene, trichloroethene , and vinyl chloride 
(Drawings 2 through 4) were prepared by uti lizing the current round of 
analytical results (or historical data if the we ll or sump was not sampled during 
the current round) . These isoconcentration maps (Drawings 2-4) w ill enable an 
assessment of existing site cond itions relative to existing and proposed 
groundwater recovery system locations . 
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We trust this information meets your needs. If you have any questions or comments, 
please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 

~ :t~ 
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

RJB:slr 
Enclosure 
11013\ 11 0 13-A 

cc: Jack Bugna, Chrysler Kenosha 
Dave Voight, Triad 
Ed Manning, Triad 

TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. 

Robert A. Schneiker 
Geologist/Geophysicist 



Well 
Number 

MW-2 

MW-10 

MW-29 

MW-29A 

MW-30 

MW-31 

MW-34R 

MW-35B 

MW-36A 

MW-37 

MW-38 

MW-40 

MW-41 

Sump-4 

Sump-5 

Sump-SA 

OW-3 

OW-4 

MW-11 

MW-11A 

MW-11B 

MW·11C 

MW-11D 

MW-12 

MW•S 

Sump-3 

TABLE 1 
MARCH 1993 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS SPECIFICATIONS 

CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 
KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 

voes BTEX Cyanide• 
180211' 180201' 1335.21' Comments 

North Ares/Site MP-1 

Water level only. Possible future closeout sampling per WDNR. 

North Area/Site MP·2 

Water/product level only. 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Water/product level only. 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Water/product level only. Sump discharge sampled bi-monthly. 

Proposed recovery sump, bi-monthly sampling. 

Proposed observation/recovery sump. Water/product level only. 

Proposed observation well, water/product level only, 

Proposed observation well, water/product level only. 

North Area/Site MP-3 

X 

Well damaged, not sampled. 

X 

Well not sampled. 

Well abandoned. 

North Are8/Site MP-4 

X 

North Aree/Site MP-5 

X 

Water level only. Sump discharge sampled bi-monthly. 

VOCs Volatile Organic Compounds 
1 EPA Analytical Method Number ·Testing Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods.• U.S. EPA, 

· SW-846, 3rd Edition, September 1986. 
Samples collected for analysis of cyanide were field filtered prior to preservation. 

NOTE: Water/product levels were measured at each well location. 

10813/TABLEl 
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Well 
Number 

MW-4 

MW-6 

MW-SA 

MW-SB 

MW-SC 

MW-7 

MW-8 

MW-SA 

MW-13 

MW-13A 

MW-14 

MW-lS 

MW-1SA 

MW-17 

MW-43 

OW-1 

OW-2 

Sump-1 

MW-3 

MW-18 

MW-18A 

MW-18B 

MW-18C 

MW-18D 

MW-19 

MW-2O 

Sump-2 

Obsrv. 
Sump 

voes ~ 

1 

NOTE: 

10813fTABLE1 

TABLE 1 
MARCH 1993 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS SPECIFICATIONS 

CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 
KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 

(Continued) 

voe, BTEX Cyanide• 
(80211' 18020)' (335.2)' Comments 

North Aree/Site MP-6 end Bldg. 45 

Water level only. 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned pending WONR UST closeout. 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned pending WDNR UST closeout. 

Well abandoned. 

Water level only. 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned pending WONR UST closeout. 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned per WDNA approval . 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned per WDNR approval. 

South Area/Site MP•7 

wen abandoned. 

Water level only. 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

Water/product level only. 

Water/product level only. 

Water/product level only. 

South Area/Site MP·8 

Possible future use/closeout. 

X X 

X 

X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

Water/product level only. Sump discharge sampled bi-monthly. 

Water/product level only. 

Volatile Organic Compounds 
EPA Analytical Method Number "Testing Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods.• U.S. EPA, 
SW-846, 3rd Edition, September 1986. 
Samples collected for analysis of cyanide were field f iltered prior to preservation. 
Water/product levels were measured at each well location. 



Well 
Number 

MW-21 

MW-21A 

MW-22 

MW-23 

MW-24A 

MW·5A 

MW-24 

MW-25 

MW-26 

MW-27 

MW-27A 

MW-27B 

MW-27C 

MW-270 

MW-27E 

MW-28 

Sump 6 

DW-5 

OW-6 

MW-1 

Well Total 

Trip Blanks 

Quality 
Control 
Total 

TABLE 1 
MARCH 1993 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS SPECIFICATIONS 

CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 
KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 

(Continued) 

voes BTEX Cyanide• 
(8021)1 (8020)1 (335.211 Comments 

North Area/Site MP-9 

X 

X 

South Area/Site MP-12 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned pending WDNR AST closeout. 

South Aree/Slte MP-13 

Water level only. 

North Area/Site MP-14 (Bonnie Heme Property) 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned per WDNR approval. 

North Area/Site MP-15 (North Receiving Lot) 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned per WONR approval. 

Water level only. 

North Area/Site MP-16 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Engine Plant Property 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned per WONR approval. 

Quality Control 

37 10 

1 

1 

VOCs Volatile Organic Compounds 
1 EPA Analytical Method Number "Testing Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods.• U.S. EPA, 

SW-846, 3rd Edition, September 1986. 
Samples collected for analysis of cyanide were field filtered prior ta preservation. 

NOTE: Water/product levels were measured at each well location. 

10813/TABLE1 



PARAMETERS MW-29 MW•2' MW-29A 

DATi 12/21/92 03/26/93 12/21/92 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER 81332 " B2147 B1332 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

Benz~• < 0.8 < o:s < 0 .6 
TERT•Butylben111r1t < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 
ChJotOtlhant < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

Dlchlorodlfluoromethano < ,.o < ,.o < 1.0 

1. 1-DJchfa,otthene < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 

1,1-0lchfototlhllrlt < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 

CIS• 1,2-Dlchlocotth.nt < 1.6 < 1.0 < 1.5 
TRANS• 1,2-Dlchlorotlhent < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 

Mtthyltnt Chloddt < 2.1 2.6 < 2.1 
Toluene < 0.7 1.0 1.7 

1, 1,1-Trlchlorotthant < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0 .8 

Trtchlotetthtftt 2.5 < 0.8 < 0 .8 

1,3,S.Trlm,thylbenuint < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0 .8 

Vinyl Chlorldt < 0.7 < 0 .7 0.9 

0-Xylont < 1.0 < 1.0 < ,.o 
M&P,Xylene < 1.0 < 1.0 < t.O 

Xyltn11 CTola,,-•• · . ND ND ND 
Note: All V~ ucs 1n pg"JITparts pct 7iiIIioril 

No" standards currently exist 
Pu CNpter NR 140~ Wisconsin Administrative Cod11 
Sum or 0-Xyleno and M&P..Xylene 

< 1.0 Ind.Cates Labofato,y Ouantlfk:.a tlon Umic 
PAL PreVentive Action limit 

· ND Not Oet"tcd 

LaboratQC"Y analysis by Swanson Environmental. Inc. , Brook.field, 'Wisconsin 

TABLE 2 
SUMMA.RY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
SITE MP-2 

MW-29A MW-30 MW-30 MW-31 

03125/93 12'21/92 03125133 12/21/92 

82147 B1332 82 147 81332 

< O. B < 0.6 < 0.6 < 0.8 

< 1.5 < 1.5 2.0 < 1.5 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1,0 

< 0.8 < 0 .8 < 0.6 < 0.8 

< 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 

< 1,0 < 1.5 < 1.0 2.2 

< 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 

< 2.1 < 2.1 5. 1 < 2,1 

1.0 1,9 0.9 1.9 

< 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 

< 0 .8 < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.6 
< 0 .8 < 0.8 < 0 .8 < 0.8 

< 0.7 < 0 .7 < 0.7 < "0.7 

< 1.0 < 1.0 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.0 < 1.0 1.1 < 1.0 

ND ND 2, 1 ND 

MW•ll MW.J4R MW•JGA MW-36A NR 140 

03/25193 12/21/92 12121/92 03(25/93 Enfo,eemont 
Stondard PAL• • 

82147 81332 81332 B2147 

< 0.6 < 0.6 < 0,6 < 0 ,8 5 .067 

1.5 < 1.5 < 1,5 1,7 

< 1.0 < 1.0 50 33 400 80 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1,0 

< 0.8 < 0 .8 < 0 .8 < o.a 850 85 

< 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 7 0 .024 

2.5 < 1.5 12 7 100 10 

< 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1. 2 100 20 

7.0 < 2.1 4.1 < 2,1 150 15 

0.9 < 0.1 2.3 0.9 343 68.6 

< 0.8 < 0 .8 < 0.8 < 0.8 200 40 

1.4 < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0 .8 5 0.18 

< 0 .8 < 0.8 < 0 .8 < 0 .8 

< 0.1 < 0.7 16 4.5 0 .2 0.001 5 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.0 < 1,0 < t .O < 1.0 

ND NO NO NO 620 124 



P RAM E A ET R 

MW•37 MW-37 

DATE 12121/32 03/26193 

REPORT B1332 B2084 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

B•nztn• < 0.6 0.9 

TERT-ButyCbenzan• < 1,6 < 1.5 

Chloroethan• < 1.0 < 1.0 

Dlchlorodlfluotomethana < 1.0 < 1.0 

1. t-Dlchloroethane < 0.8 1,3 

t.1-Dlchloro•th•n• < 1.3 < 1.3 

CIS-1 .2-0kN01o■lhtt1• < 1.5 < t.o 
TRANS.1,2-Dkhloroelh•n• < 1.2 < 1,2 

Mathylane Chlo,kfe < 2;·t < 2.1 

Toluene < 0,7 < 0.1 

1,1, l•Trlchloroethan• < 0.8 < 0.8 

Trlchloroathtne < 0 .8 < 0.8 

1,3,S•Trlmathylbttnzene . < 0.8 < 0.8 

Vlnyl Chfo,kfe < 0.7 < 0 .1 

O•Xylene < 1.0 < 1.0 

M&P-Xylen• < 1.0 < 1.0 

Xyfenas tTotalJ••• ND ND 

Noto: AD values In pg/I (parts per bUlionl 
No standards cwrentJy exist . 

<1.0 
PAL 
ND 

Per Chaptor NR 1'0. WlSCOnsln Admiristrativo Code 
Sum of 0-Xylene and M&P•Xylene 
Indicates Laboratory Ouantifieation Limit 
Preventlv9 Action Limit 
Not Detc_cted 

TABLE 2 {contJnuod) 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
SrTE MP 2 

MW-38 MW-38 MW-38D MW-40 
[dup!leatel 

121:uro2 03/25/93 03/25/93 ·12/21/92 

81332 B2147 82147 81332 

< 0.6 < 0 .6 < 6 < 0.6 

< 1.5 < 1.5 < 15 < 1.5 

33 < 10 < 10 < 1.0 

< 1.0 < 10 < 10 20 

220 73 76 16 

< 1.3 < 13 < 13 < 1.3 

320 270 270 < 1,5 

20 17 17 < 1.2 

< 2.1 < 21 < 21 < 2. 1 

1,7 8.1 8.2 , .. 
,.o < 8 9,5 2.9 

23 26 29 2.8 

< 0.8 < 0 .8 < 0 .8 < 0.8 

460 210 240 < 0.7 

< 1.0 < 10 < 10 < 1.0 

< 1.0 < 10 < 10 < 1.0 

ND NO NO NO 

Ulbofatorr ~lysls by Swanson Envi10M'lental. Inc., Brook.fie.kl, Wiscomln 

MW-40 MW-41 MW-41 NR 140 

03/25193 12/21/92 03125/93 Enr01cMMnt 
Slondard PAL•• 

B2147 B1332 B2147 

0.6 < 0.6 0.8 5 .067 

1.7 < 1.5 < 1.5 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 400 80 

< 1.0 < 1.0 20 

1. 1 < 0.8 6.8 850 85 

< 1.3 < 1.3 < 1.3 7 0.024 

5.8 < .1 .5 < t.O 100 10 

< 1. 2 < 1.2 < 1.2 100 20 

4.0 < 2.1 < 2,1 150 16 

< 0.7 < 0.1 0.8 343 68.6 

1.0 < 0.8 1.7 200 40 

0 .8 < 0.8 2.3 5 0.18 

< 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 . 
6.7 < 0.1 0.9 0.2 0.0015 

1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.0 < 1.0 1.0 

NO ND ND 620 124 



TABLE 3 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 

PARAMETER 

DATE 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
Benzene 

N~Butylbenzene 

Chloroethane 
1, 1-Dlchloroethano 

CIS-1 ,2-0ichloroethene 

TRANS-1,2-0 lchloroethene 

Ethylbenzene 
lsopropylbonzeno 
P-1s opropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 

N-Propylbenzene 

Toluene 
Trichloroethane 
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 

1.3,5-Trimethylbenzeno 
Vinyl Chloride 
0-Xylene 

M&P-Xylene 

Xylenes (TotaU••• 

Note: All values m µg,1 {parts per billion) 
No standards currently exist 

MW-11 MW-11 

12/21192 03/26193 

81332 B2084 

68 82 

6.0 < 27 

< 1.0 < 25 

< 0.8 < 20 
2.6 < 37 

< 1.2 < 30 
510 460 

1.2 27 

< 0.7 < 17 

< 2.1 100 

35 < 22 

19 48 

2.9 < 20 

64 69 

94 100 

< 0 .7 < 17 
17 45 

1100 1100 

1117 1145 

Per Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code 
Sum of 0-Xylene and M&P-Xylene 

< 1.0 Indicates Laboratory Quantification Limit 
PAL Preventive Action Limit 
NO Not Detected 

SITE MP-3 

MW-11B MW-11B MW-11C 

12121192 03/24193 03126193 

BI332 82102 B2084 

< 0.6 < 0.6 0.7 

< 1.1 < 1.1 1.7 

< 1.0 < 1.0 65 
< 0.8 < 0.8 3.4 

< 1.5 < 1.0 1.8 
< 1.2 < 1.2 2.4 
< 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 
< 0.6 < 0.6 < 0.6 
< 0.7 < 0.7 0.9 

2.7 < 2.1 2.6 

< 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 

1.9 < 0.7 0.7 

< 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 

< 1.0 < 1.0 1.8 

< 0.8 < 0.8 1.3 

< 0.7 < 0.7 0.8 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

ND ND ND 

NR 140 

Enforcement 
Stondotd 

5 

400 

850 

100 
100 

1360 

150 

343 

5 . . 
0.2 . 

620 

Laboratory analysis by Swanson Environmental, Inc., Brookfield, Wisconsin, AIHA Accreditation #352, Certification #268181760 

PAL•• 

.067 . 
80 

85 

10 
20 

272 

15 . 
68.6 

0.18 . 
0.0015 

124 



TABLE 4 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
SITE MP-4 

PARAMETER MW-12 MW-12 NR 140 

DATE 12/21/92 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER B1332 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

TERT-Butylbenzene < 1.5 

Toluene 1.7 

0-Xylena < 1.0 

Xylenes (Total)*** ND 

Note: All values in µg/1 (parts per billion) 
No standards currently exist 

03/25/93 

B2147 

1.7 

0.8 

1.1 

1.1 

Per Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code 
Sum of 0-Xylene and M&P-Xylene 

<1.0 
PAL 

Indicates Laboratory Quantification Limit 
Preventive Action Limit 

Enforceme 
nt PAL** 

Standard 

. . 
343 68.6 . • 
620 124 

Laboratory analysis by Swanson Environmental, Inc., Brookfield, Wisconsin, 
AIHA Accreditation #352, Certification #268181760 

ND Not Detected 

813TAB4 
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PARAMETER 

SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 

SITE MP-5 

MW-5 MW-5 NR 140 

DATE 12/23/92 03126193 Enforcement 

REPORT B1332 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

Benzene 68 

N-Butylbenzene 2.5 

TERT-Butylbenzene 2.4 

Chloroethane 6 .1 

CIS-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.6 

Ethylbenzenne 6.3 

N-Propylbenzene 4.3 

Toluene 1.9 

1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 4.0 

Vinyl Chloride 0.8 

0-Xylene 3.6 

Xylenes tTotaJJ••• 3.6 

11ote: All values 1n µg/1 tparts per b1111onJ 
No standards currently exist 
Per Chapter NA 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code 
Sum of 0-Xylene and M&P-Xylene 

< 1.0 Indicates Laboratory Quantification Limit 
PAL Preventive Action limit 

Standard 

B2084 

110 5 

< 1.1 . 
< 1.5 . 
< 1.0 400 

< 1.0 100 

12 1360 

< 0 .9 . 
5 343 

< 0.8 . 
< 0.7 0.2 

NA 

7 620 

PAL .. 

.067 . 
. 

80 

10 

272 

68.6 

0.0015 

124 

Laboratory analysis by Swanson Environmental, Inc. , Brookfield, Wisconsin, AIHAAccreditation #352,Certification 
#268181760 



TABLE 6 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 

PARAMETER 

DATE 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER(SJ 

IN ORGANICS 

Cyanide 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

Benzene 

TERT-Butylbenzene 

Chloroethane 

1.1 -Dlchloroethano 

CIS-1,2-Dichloroethene 

TRANS-1,2-Dichloroethene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methylene Chlorlde 

Toluene 

1.1.1-Trlchloroethane 

Trlchloroethene 

0-Xylene 

M&P-Xylene 

Xylenes (Totel)••• 

Note: All values in pg/I (parts per billion) · 
No standards currently exist 

MW-14 MW-14 

12/15/92 03/25/93 
03/26/93 

B1306 B2147 
B2084 

<10 < 10 

< 0.6 < 0.6 

< 1.5 < 1.5 

< 1.0 < 1.0 

< 0.8 < 0.8 

< 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.2 < 1.2 

< 0.6 < 0.6 

< 2.1 < 2.1 

< 0.7 0 .9 

< 0 .8 < 0.8 

< 0.8 < 0.8 

< 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.0 1.0 

ND 1.0 

Per Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code 
Sum of 0-Xylene and M&P-Xylene 

< 1.0 Indicates Laboratory Quantification Limit 
PAL Preventive Action Limit 
ND Not Detected 

SITE MP-7 

MW-16 MW-16 MW-16D 
(MW-16 

dupllcatol 

12/15/92 03/25/93 03/25/93 
03/26/93 . 03/26/93 

B1306 B2147 B2147 
B2084 B2084 

500 440 <10 

< 0.6 0.8 < 0.6 

< 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 

< 1.0 2.1 1.8 

< 0.8 1.0 1.4 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 

< 0.6 0.7 0.8 

< 2.1 < 2.1 < 2.1 

< 0.7 1.0 0 .8 

< 0 .8 2.1 2.6 

< 0.8 1.0 1.0 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.0 1:0 < 1.0 

ND 1.0 ND 

MW-16A MW-16A 

12/15/92 03/25/93 
03/26/93 

B1306 B2187 
B2084 

20 <10 

< 0.6 < 0.6 

< 1.5 < 1.5 

< 1.0 < 1.0 

< 0.8 < 0.8 

< 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.2 < 1.2 

< 0.6 < 0.6 

< 2.1 < 2.1 

< 0 .7 < 0 .7 

< 0.8 < 0.8 

< 0.8 < 0.8 

< 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.0 < 1.0 

ND ND 

Laboratory analysis by Swanson Environmental, Inc., Brookfield, Wisconsin, AIHA Accredita tion #352, Certification #268181760 

NR 140 

Enforcemont 
Standard PAL•• 

5 .067 . 
400 80 

850 85 

100 10 

100 20 . . 
150 15 

343 68.6 

200 40 

s 0.18 . . . 
620 124 



TABLE 6 (continued! 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 

PARAMETER 

DATE 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBERISI 

INORGANICS 

Cyanide 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

Benzene 

TERT-Butylbenzene 

Chloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

CIS-1 ,2-Dlchloroetheno 

TRANS-1,2-Dichloroethene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 

Toluene 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

0-Xylene 

M&P-Xylene 

Xylenes (Total]••+ 

Note: All values in µg/1 (parts per billion) 
No standards currently exist 

MW-17 

12122192 

B1326 
B1332 

<10 

< 0.6 

< 1.5 

< 1.0 

< 0.8 

< 1.5 

< 1.2 

< 0.6 

< 2.1 

< 0.7 

< 0.8 

< 0.8 

< 1.0 

< 1.0 

ND 

Per Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code 
Sum of 0-Xylene and M&P-Xylene 
Possible carry over 

< 1.0 Indicates Laboratory Quantification Limit 
PAL Preventive Action Limit 
NA Not Analyzed 
ND Not Detected 

SITE MP-7 

MW-17 MW-43 MW-43 

03124193 12122192 03/24193 
03126193 

B2102 B1332 B2102 
B1326 B20B4 

NA <10 70 

< 0.6 < 0.6 < 0.6 

< 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

< 0.8 < 0.8 0.9 

8.4 8.2 8.1 

< 1.2 13 12 

< 0.6 < 0.6 < 0.6 

2.6 < 2.1 < 2.1 

< 0.7 < 0.7 < 0.7 

< 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 

3.5"" 21 17 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

ND ND ND 

NR 140 

Enforcement 
Standard PAL .. 

200 40 

5 .067 

400 80 

850 85 

100 10 

100 20 

150 15 

343 68.6 

200 40 

5 0.18 . 
620 124 

Laboratory analysis by Swanson Environmental, Inc., Brookfield, Wisconsin, AlHA Accreditation #352, Certification #268181760 



PARAMETER MW-18 MW•18 

DATE 12/12/92 03/24/93 
03/28/93 

LA80RATORY REPORT NUMBERISI 81332 82102 
1132111 1201114 

INOROANICS 

Cyanide 
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

N•Butvlb,nun, 
Chlototth,n, 

1. 1-Dlehlototth■ne 
1.2-Dlchl«-th■n■ 

CIS•l.2-0k:hlototthena 
TRA.NS•l.2-Dlchlototth■ne 

1, l·Dlchlotoproo,n■ 

E1hvlbtN•n• 
l•o roD~lb■nrtn• 
P•l•0propytlofU<il1M 

N-Pro,.vlbenten• 
Toluene 
1 , 1, 1-Trlc:hlototth■ne 
Trlchloroalh■n■ 

1.2 • .t.Trl,....ihvlb■nt■ne 

1.3,6,Trlmethvlb■nt•n■ 

Vlnvl Chloride 
O•Xvl■n, 

M&P-Xvl­

Xyi.n■■ lTot■II 

Nolt. All valun In pg/I !pans ptf bil~on) 
No ■t,nd■tds cutNntly ■id ■ t 

<10 

< 0,8 
< 1.1 

1.1 
7 .2 

< 0.9 
7.7 

080 
690 
< 0,5 

< 0.5 
< O,B 

< 0.1 
< 2.1 
< 1.5 
< 0,9 

1.5 
8.3 

1800 
< 1 .0 
< 0.8 

2100 

< 1.0 
< 1.0 
NO 

<10 

< o.e 
< 1.1 
< 1.0 

2.8 
< 0.9 

5.7 
510 

90 
< 0,5 

< 0.5 
< o.e 
< 0.1 

6.1 
< 1.5 
< 0.9 
< 0.7 
< 0.8 

1600 
< 1.0 
< 0,8 
440 

< 1.0 
< 1.0 
NO 

Par ChaplK NR 140. Wisei>n■in Adminlsuetfvt Cods 
Sum of 0-.Xylen, and M&P•Xyl■nt 

<1.0 
PAL 
NA 
NO 

lndlo■t•• Laboratory nu,ntifie■tlon Limit 
Prtventlvt Action Limit 
Nol An■lyu,d 
Nol 0.t■cted 

MW-0111 
MW0 18E 
IMW111 

duplle..1,1 

03/24193 
03128/93 

82102 
8201114 

210 

<O,8 
< 1.1 
< 1.0 

2.4 
< 0.9 ... 
520 
140 
< o.s 
< o.s 
< o.e 
< 0 .1 
< 2.1 
< 1.5 
< 0.9 
< 0 .1 
< o.a 

1700 
< 1,0 

< 0.8 
440 

< 1.0 
< 1.0 
NO 

TABLE 7 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONsmUENTS IN 

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
SITTMP.e 

12/Ur.12 03/241!13 12/22/92 031241&3 

81332 82102 11332 82102 

NA 

< 0.8 
2.1 

< 1.0 
< 0.8 

< 0 .9 
< 1.3 
< 1.5 
< 1.2 
< o.s · 

7.8 
1.7 

< 0 .1 
< 2.1 
< 1.5 

2.3 
2.1 

< o.a 
< 0,8 ... 

2.1 
< 0,7 

1.5 
8.9 

11 .4 

NA 

< 1.1 
< l.0 
< 0,8 

< 0.9 
< 1.3 
< 1.0 
< 1.2 
< 0.S 
< 0,5 

< 0.6 

< 0.1 
< 2.1 
< 1.5 
< 0.9 
<0.1 
< 0.8 

< 0.8 
< 1,0 

< 0.8 
< 0.7 
< ,.o 
< 1.0 
NO 

NA 

< 0.6 

< 1.1 
< 1.0 
< 0.8 
< 0.9 

< 1.3 
< 1.5 
< 1.2 
< 0,5 
< 0.5 
< 0,6 

< 0,1 
< 2.1 
< 1,5 
< 0,9 

1.9 
< 0.8 
< 0.8 
< 1.0 

< 0.1 
< 1.0 
< 1.0 
NO 

NA 

< o.s 
< 1,1 
< 1.0 
< 0.8 
< 0.9 

< 1.3 
< 1.0 
< 1.2 
< 0.5 

< 0.5 
< 0.6 

< 0 .1 
< 2.1 
< 1.5 
< 0,9 

< 0,7 

< 0.8 
< 0,8 

< 1,0 

< 0,8 

< 0.1 
< 1.0 
< 1.0 
NO 

Laborttory ■nelyal1 by Swan■on ErwitOIVTl■nttl, Inc:., 8rookfltld. Wi1c:on1ln, AIHA Ac:c:ttditatlon 1352. Ctnifio■tlon 1258111760 
Sun, of 0-.Xylene end Mdp•Xylan■ or X't(■nH d■t1c:tlon■ 

MW-18C MW-18C MW•180 MW•180 NR 1-40 
IMW•180DJ 

12/2.2.t92 03/n28/93 12/22/92 03/24193 ~forotrMnl 
03/2.6193 81and■rd PAL•• 

81332 82084 81332 82102 
B1328 B1326 821-47 

<10 <10 <10 <10 200 40 

< 0.8 <15 <0.15 < 0,15 .067 
< 1.1 < 27 2.0 9.8 

u < 25 < .1.0 < 1.0 400 ao 
190 99 < 0.8 < 0.8 850 85 
< 0.9 < 22 < 0.9 <0.9 • 0 .05 

9.6 < 32 < t.3 < 1.3 7 0.024 
960 800 < 1.5 2.9 100 10 

93 57 < 1.2 < 1.2 100 20 
4.5 < 13 < 0 .5 < o.s 

< 0.5 14 < 0,5 < o.s 1300 m 
< 0.6 < 15 < 0.8 1.4 
< 0.7 < 17 2.2 < 0.7 
< 2.1 92 < 2.1 < 2,1 150 15 
< 1.5 190 < 1.5 < 1.5 40 
< 0.9 < 22 3.2 < 0.9 
< 0.7 < 18 1.5 < 0,7 343 68.15 
< 0 ,1 < 20 < 0.8 <0.a 200 40 

1100 490 < 0.8 < o.a 5 o.,a 
< 1.0 < 25 9.2 < 1.0 
<0.a 25 2.7 <0.a ,. 00 < 0.7 < 0.7 0.2 0.0015 
< 1.0 < 25 2.5 < 1.0 
< 1.0 < 25 1.5 <1.0 
NO NO 4.0 NO 620 124 



PARAMETER MW-19 
DATE 12/22192 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBERISI B1332 
B1326 

INORGANICS 
Cyanide <10 
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
Benzene < 0.6 
N-Butylbonzene < 1.1 
Chloroethane 6,6 

1.1-Dlchloroethane 14 
1,2-Dichloroethane 14 
1.1-Dichloroethene < 1.3 
CIS• 1,2-Dlchloroethane 8,6 
TRANS• 1,2-Dlehlorootheno 1.5 
1.1-Dichloropropeno < 0.5 
E1hylbonzone < 0.5 
lsopropvtbenzene < 0.6 
P-laopropyltoluene < 0 ,7 
Methyi■ne Chloride < 2.1 
Nephthal•n• < 1.5 
N-Propvtbenzene < 0.9 
Toluene < 0.7 
1. 1. l•Ttlchlor~thane < 0.8 
Trichloroed"len• 46 
1.2.4-Trlmethylbenzene < 1.0 
1.,3,5-Trlmathylbenzene < 0.8 
Vhyl Chlorld ■ 4.1 
0-Xylene < 1.0 
M&P-Xylene < 1.0 
Xylenat !Total) ND 

Note: All values In pg/I (parts par billionl 
No standards currently exist 

TABLE 7 (continued) 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
SITE MP 8 

MW-19 MW-20 MW-20 
03/24/93 12122/92 03/24/93 
03/26/93 03/26/93 

B2102 B1332 B2102 
B2064 B1335 B2064 

<10 <10 <10 

< 0.6 < 6 < 0,6 
< 1,1 < 11 < 1.1 

7.9 53 21 
6.5 98 42 

< 0.9 < 9 < 0.9 
< 1.3 < 13 < 1.3 

5.6 410 430 
< 1.2 24 < 1.2 
<0.5 < 5 < 0.5 
< 0.5 < 5 < 0.5 
< 0.6 < 6 < 0.6 
< 0.7 < 7 < 0.7 
< 2.1 < 21 < 2.1 
< 1.5 < 15 < 1.5 
< 0.9 <9 < 0.9 
< 0.7 <7 < 0.7 
< 0.8 <8 2,1 

27 53 58 
< 1.0 < 10 < 1.0 
< .08 <8 < 0.8 

4.1 56 11 
< 1.0 < 10 < 1.0 
< 1.0 < 10 < 1.0 
ND ND ND 

Per Chapter NR 140, Wiscom;in Adminis trativn Coda 
Sum of 0 -Xylene and M&P-Xylene 

<1 .0 
PAL 
ND 

Indicates Laboratory Quantification Umit 
Pre v-entiva Action Limit 
Not Detected 

NR 140 
Enforcement 

Standard 

200 

5 

400 
850 

5 
7 

100 
100 

1360 

150 
40 

343 
200 

5 

0.2 

620 

Laboratory analysis by Swanson Environmental, Inc. , Brookfield, Wisconsin, AIHA Accreditation #352, Cortification #268181760 
Sum of 0-Xylane and Mdp-Xylene or Xylenes detections 

PAL .. 

40 

.067 

80 
85 

0.05 
0.024 

10 
20 

272 

15 

• . 
68,6 
40 

0.18 

. 
0.0015 

. 
124 



-
TABLE B 

SUMMARY OF OETECTEO CONSTITUENTS IN 
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 

SITE MP-9 

PARAMETER MW-21 
DATE 12/23/92 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
Benzene 

N-Butylbenzene 

TERT-Butylbenzene 

Chloroethane 
CIS-1,2-Dlchloroathana 

TRANS-1,2-Dichloroethena 

Ethylbenzene 
lsopropyJbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 

N-Propylbenzene 

Styrene 

Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
0 -Xylene 

M&P-Xylene 

Xylenes (Total)••• 
. . Note: All values m µgn (parts per b1ll,on) 

No standards currently exist 

B1332 

3.4 

6.8 

< 1.5 

< 1.0 

< 1.5 

< 1.2 

1.7 
< 0.6 
< 2.1 

12 

< 1.0 

< 0.7 

35 

8.9 

< 0.7 
2.0 
1.4 

3.4 

MW-21 
03/26/93 

B20B4 

1.4 

< 1.1 
1.6 

< 1.0 

1.7 

< 1.2 

1.0 
5.6 

< 2.1 

< 0.9 

1.5 

0.8 

< 1.0 

1.0 

< 0.7 
< 1.0 
< 1.0 

ND 

Per Chapter NA 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code 
Sum of 0 -Xylene and M&P-Xylene 

< 1.0 Indicates Laboratory Quantification Limit 
PAL Preventive Action Limit 
ND Not Detected 

MW-21A 

12/23/92 

B1332 

< 0.6 
6.8 

< 1.5 

44 

280 

7.4 

< 0.5 
< 0.6 
< 2.1 

< 0.9 

< 1.0 
1.7 

< 1.0 

< 0.8 

88 
< 1.0 
< 1.0 
ND 

MW-21A 

03/26/93 

B2084 

< 3 

< 6 
<7 

28 

120 

<6 

<3 
<3 

11 

< 5 

< 5 

<4 

< .5 

4.1 

22 
< 5 
< 5 
ND 

NR 140 

Enforcement 
Standard PAL•• 

5 .067 

. . 
400 80 

100 10 

100 20 

1360 272 . 
150 15 . 
343 68.6 . . . 

0.2 0.0015 . . . 
620 124 

Laboratory analysis by Swanson Environmental, Inc., Brookf ield, Wisconsin, AIHA Accreditation #352, Certification #268181760 



TABLE 9 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES , 

SITE MP-16 

MW.ZS MW.U M"N.Z• MW-21 MW..z1' MW.J.1 MW.Z7A MW~7A MW.Zn MW.Zn MW.02.i'I MW•21C MW-a'Jc MW-2711 MW-no MW-271 MW-2.71 MW.ff MW.ZS ,.., .. 
IMW-219 ....... , 

1:l/U/91 o,J2,CIIJ 1Vlln1 03124./11:I 12121191 G:1124113 121Z2n1 C3/1-4/IJ 12/22/91 D3124193 nJ/24/IJ IVZ.1111 D:ll/2Cll:I IZ/U/12 03/24/ll lZ/22112 0J12.4193 12121,u o:u:U4l [nl- PM•• ......... 
LA■OIIATCIIIY IIO'OftT at:132. 1%101 UP1 11332 11101 ■1:IU 12101 ,nu Ut01 IZI01 ,1102 112:u: u102 11UJ: &2101 ■1:1u 121oz ........ 

:1.1 < 2.1 < 1.1 < 2.1 < i., < 1,1 < :l.1 < 2.1 <2,1 <2,1 <2,1 <1.1 <2.1 <2.1 <t.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 4.4 

CAIIIONTf:TIIACK.0Rl0f <O.S <0.1 <0.1 <D,I <O.I <0.8 <D.I <0.1 <0.1 <0.■ <D.■ <0.1 <0.1 <O.l 

<0.1 <O,a <O.S <O'. ■ <O.I <O,I <0.1 <0.1 

< l,J < 1,:1 < 1.3 < 1.:S < 1.J < 1,:1 < 1.:1 < 1,3 < 1.:1 < 1.J < 1.3 < t.J < 1.) < 1.3 < 1.J 

CIS-1,2-otCH.OROETHEN[ ... < , .. < 1.0 < 1.0 < ,., < 1.0 UO JCO < 1.5 4 ,t 

AAHS-1,1•DIOA.0fU)£THCH( 1410 1200 < 1,2 < 1.2 < ,.1 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1,2 < 1,1 < 1.2 1.7 

<1.0 <I.Cl <1,0 <1.0 <1 .0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1 .0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

1,MJICHLOROl"ROPENE < o.s < o.s < 0.1 < 0.$ 2.8 2.2 <O.I <0.1 <0,!I <0,5 <O.!I <O.!I <O.!I <0.5 <0.$ <O.S <0.5 <0.8 <O.!I 

<0.1 <O,S <0.I <O.S <0.8 <O,I 1340 

< o.o < o.o < o,e < o.a < o.a < o.a 
~[THYlfNt CHlORIO( <2.1 4,3 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2,1 <2.1 <2,1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 <2,1 

,_,_.,,., ICNZ[N[ <0,1 <0.. <D.• <0.I <0,1 <0.• <0.1 <O.I <0.9 <0.1 <O.I <O.• <O.I 

OLUUU < 0.1 < 0.1 1.S < o., 2,2 < 0.7 < o.7 1.:1 < 0 .1 < 0 .1 2.s < o., t ,e < o.7 1,e < o,7 

1,1,l•TNCK.OftOmu.Nl <0,1 <0.8 4.0 U <0.1 < U <U <U <U <U <U <U <U <U <U <U -

NCHLOftOETHDlf ... .30Q < .0.t <0.1 < 0.1 < O.t < 0,1 < O.• 130 110 <O.I 0.11 

A.70 <0.7 <0.1 <0.7 <0,7 •. o <0.1 <0.1 <0,7 <D,7 < 0.7 < 0.7 220 < 0 .7 ,c 0 ,7 1,1 0.2 0.0011 

N.I•: Allv.,._ln,..tC,•,._.,..,~ 
• Mfeun.ia.•-,.....r•Mf•t 

f'wc::t..,ic.,Nll l40.WI-W\A...._t,allw C.d• 
Sum el 0-X.,._....,. J.1£1'-X~ MtealleN 

<1 .0 Ma.-LIIN••l.,.,0uM-,ftN11MUmll 
f'l-4 ,_ .......... lletlu-ntt 

L,Mt•loty ..... -pie lly S...-en [ovlr~ 1rwi.,. a-\f.r._ 'IM-naln. >JHA A.om .. la""" 1352, C .... lioaC., IJ511S17IIO 

B13MP.10.A 



ATTACHMENT A 

WATER LEVEL DATA 



WELL NUMBER 

MW-1 
MW-2 
MW-3 
MW-4 
MW-5 

MW-5A 
MW-6 

MW-6A 
MW-6C 
MW-7 
MW-8 

MW-BA 
MW-10 
MW-1 1 

MW-11A 
MW-11B 
MW-11C 
MW-11D 
MW-12 

MW-13A 
MW-14 
MW-15 
MW-16 

MW-16A 
MW-17 

MW-17A 
MW-17B 
MW-18 

MW-18A 
MW-18B 
MW-18C 
MW-18D 
MW-19 
MW-20 
MW-21 

MW-21A 
MW-22 

813MAR93 

WATER LEVEL DATA 
CHRYSLER KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 

KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 
MARCH 1993 

RISER ELEVATION DEPTH TO WATER DATE 
(feet) (feet) 

624.72 7.05 03/26/93 
624.51 4 .75 03/25/93 
623.21 NM --
620.95 8.00 03/26/93 
620.82 12.76 03/26/93 
621 .35 12.31 03/26/93 
619.99 NM --
624.09 7.47 03/26/93 
624.01 7.09 03/26/93 
620.58 4.07 03/26/93 
621.63 2.98 03/26/93 
621.91 9.91 03/26/93 
628.82 NM --
623.88 4.99 03/26/93 
626 .99 NM --
625.90 4.68 03/24/93 
626.71 8.11 03/26/93 
626.87 NM --
625 .86 10.81 03/25/93 
627.25 9.61 03/25/93 
622.34 4.62 03/25/93 
624.31 9.71 03/26/93 
622.44 5.12 03/25/93 
626.17 7.47 03/25/93 
622.79 4.29 03/24/93 
626.79 NM --
627.10 NM --
624.09 7.70 03/24/93 
628.58 12.11 03/24/93 
627.93 9.38 03/26/93 
627.94 11 .85 03/26/93 
626.79 9.83 03/24/93 
622.40 4.91 03/24/93 
624.85 8.81 03/24/93 
625 .81 9.38 03/26/93 
626.79 9.26 03/26/93 
627.01 2.55 03/26/93 

WATER ELEVATION 
(feet) 

617.67 
619.76 

NM 
612.95 
608.06 
609.04 

NM 
616.62 
616.92 
616.51 
618.65 
612.00 

NM 
618 .89 

NM 
621 .22 
618.60 

NM 
615.05 
617.64 
617.72 
614.60 
617.32 
618.70 
618.50 

NM 
NM 

616.39 
616.47 
618.55 
616.09 
616.96 
617.49 
616.04 
616.43 
617.53 
624.46 



WATER LEVEL DATA 
CHRYSLER KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 

KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 
MARCH 1993 

WELL NUMBER RISER ELEVATION DEPTH TO WATER DATE 
(feet) (feet) 

MW-23 624.55 8.14 03/26/93 
MW-24 619.87 1.40 03/26/93 

MW-24A 630.06 6.15 03/26/93 
MW-25 628.77 11.29 03/24/94 
MW-26 626.24 7.63 03/24/93 
MW-27 625.61 7.99 03/24/93 

MW-27A 625.14 8.66 03/24/93 
MW-27B 625.79 6.38 03/24/93 
MW-27C 627.87 7.98 03/24/93 
MW-27D 627.91 12.00 03/24/93 
MW-27E 629.43 13.72 03/24/93 
MW-28 623.69 7.50 03/24/93 
MW-29 626.43 6.75 03/25/93 

MW-29A 627.28 9.44 03/25/93 
MW-30 625.82 8.43 03/25/93 
MW-31 627.38 10.60 03/25/93 

MW-34R 625.22 NM --
MW-35B 628.80 10.65 03/25/93 
MW-36A 628.15 12.44 03/25/93 
MW-37 628.72 7.79 03/26/93 
MW-38 628.51 8.75 03/25/93 
MW-40 628.67 8.39 03/25/93 
MW-41 628.86 8.94 03/25/93 
MW-43 626.00 8.47 03/24/93 

OBSERVATION 626.10 7.38 03/25/93 
SUMP 
OW-1 620.83 NM --
OW-2 623.26 NM --

SUMP-1 621.98 3.63 03/25/93 
SUMP-2 625.00 6.28 03/25/93 
SUMP-3 626.97 23.19 03/26/93 
SUMP-4 629.35 11 .53 03/25/93 

TANK SUMP NM --
NM= Not Measured 

813MAR93 

WATER ELEVATION 
!feet) 

616.41 
618.47 
623.91 
617.48 
618.61 
617.62 
616.48 
619.41 
619.89 
615.91 
615.71 
616.19 
619.68 
617 .84 
617.39 
616.78 

NM 
618.15 
615 .71 
620.93 
619.76 
620.28 
619.92 
617.53 
618.72 

NM 
NM 

618.35 
618.72 
603.78 
617.82 

NM 



llE 

ATTACHMENT B 

GROUNDWATER LABORATORY RESULTS 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS AND 

WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY FORMS 



sVvRnson env1RonmenrRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #1 1013-0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/1 (ppm) 

SEI ID 
Analyte Sample ID 

Cyanides, Dissol ved 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

Cyanides, Dissolved 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

Cyanides, Dissolved 

WDNR Certification 11268181760 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT 
REPORT NUMBER: 82084 

4839-4 
M\'1-14 

<0.01 

4839-8 
MW-18E 

0.21 

4839-13 
M\'l-16A 

0.01 

DATE: April 5, 
PURCHASE ORDER : 
SE I NO: WL4839 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 

4839-5 
MW-16 

0.44 

4839-9 
MW-18C 

<0.01 

4839-16 
MW-43 

0.07 

ORIGINAL 
l 

4839-6 
MW-16D 

<0.01 

4839-10 
MW-19 

<0.01 

1993 

03/26/93 
03/29/93 

4839-7 
MW-18 

<0.01 

4839-11 
M\'/-20 

0.01 



sWRnson enVtRonmenrRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Uni ts: ug/1 ( ppb) 

EPA Method 8020 
Benzei,e 
Toluene 
Ethyl benzene 
Xylenes 

SEI ID 
Sampl e ID 

WDNR Certification N268181760 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 
REPORT NUMBER: B2084 

4839-1 
MW-5 

110 
5 

12 
7 

,ORIGINAL 
L 

DATE: April 5, 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL4839 
DATE OOLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYlED: 

1993 

03/26/93 
03/29/93 
04/02/93 



s'NRnson env1ROnmemRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

__, 
ANALYTICAL REPORT REPOOT NUMBER: B2084 

AMENDED 05/03/93 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-<lS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
ONA# Analvte Sarn!:!le ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromoch l oromethane 
32101 Bromodi ch loromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Ch lorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodi bromomethane 
34311 Ch l oroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Ch 1 oromethane 
77275 2-<:hlorotoluene 
77277 4-<:hlorotoluene 
38437 1, 2-Di bromo-3-ch loropropane 
77651 1 , 2-Di bromoethane 
77596 Di bromomethane 

4839-2a 
MW-11 

82 
<30 
<27 
<22 
<52 
<25 
<27 
<17 
<37 
<20 
<15 
<37 
<25 
<13 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<75 
<30 

fRIGINAL 

ATE: April 5, 
HASE ORDER: 

EI NO: WL4839 
ATE CXJLLECTED: 
ATE RECEIVED: 
ATE ANALVZED: 

4839-3 
MW-11C 

o. 7 
<1.2 
<1. 1 
<0.9 
<2. 1 
<1.0 

1. 7 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0,6 
<1.5 

65 
<0,5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

1993 

03/26/93 
03/29/93 
04/02/93 

4839-9a 
MW-18C 

<15 
<30 
<27 
<22 
<52 
<25 
<27 
<17 
<37 
<20 
<15 
<37 
<25 
<13 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<75 
<30 



s'Mlnson env1RonmemRL tnc. ,_,, 
~ -- 'I' _,. WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT NUMBER: B2084 

Tri ad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-QS 

Matrix: · Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
DNA# Analyte Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1 , 2-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Di chlorodi fluoromethane 
34496 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1, 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2, 2-Dich loropropane and/or 

1 , 2-Di ch loropropane 
77168 1, 1-Dichloropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexach lorobutadi ene 
77223 Isopropylbenzene 
77356 p-Isoprcipyl toluene 
34423 Methylene ch loride 
34696 Naphtha 1 ene 

DATE: April 5, 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL4839 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

4839-2a 4839-3 
MW-11 

<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 
<20 
<22 
<32 
<37 
<30 
<25 
<25 
<25 

<13 
460 
<20 

27 
<17 
100 
<37 

ORIGINAL ,, 

l'T!!::1.1Q 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

3.4 
<0.9 
<1.3 
1.8 
2.4 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
0.9 
2.6 

<1.5 

1993 

03/26/93 
03/29/93 
04/02/93 

4839-9a 
MW-18C 

<25 
<25 
<25 
<25 

99 
<22 
<32 
860 

57 
<25 
<25 
<25 

<13 
14 

<20 
<15 
<17 

92 
190 



sWRnson envrRonmenTRL rnc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

WDNR Certification #268181760 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B2084 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013--0S 

Matri x : Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 {ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 

- 78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1, 2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1 , 2, 4-Tr i ch 1 orobenzene 
1 , 1 , 1-Tri ch 1 oroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Tri ch l orof luoromethane 
1 , 2, 3-Tri ch 1 oropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Ch l oroto 1 uene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

DATE: April 5, 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL4839 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED : 
DATE ANALYZED: 

4839-2a 4839-3 
MW-11 MW-11C 

<22 <0.9 

<25 <1.0 
<15 <0.6 
<37 <1.5 
<22 <0.9 

48 o. 7 
<25 <1.0 
<15 <0.6 
<20 <0.8 
<25 <1.0 
<20 <0.8 
<20 <0.8 
<37 <1.5 

69 1.8 
100 1.3 

<17 0.8 
45 <1.0 

1,100 <1.0 

1993 

03/26/93 
03/29/93 
04/02/93 

4839-9a 
MW-18C 

<22 

<25 
<15 
<37 
<22 
<17 
<25 
<15 
<20 
<25 
490 
<20 
<37 
<25 

25 

60 
<25 
<25 

a Elevated detection level due to high analyte concentration; a 25x 
dilution necessary. 

ORIGINAL 
5 



sWRnson enVIRonmenrRL inc. 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

_,, 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Tri ad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013--QS 

Matrix : Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! ID 
DNR # Analvte sam11le ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 8romochloromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Ch l oroethane 
32106 Ch 1 oroform 
34418 Ch l oromethane 
77275 2~chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 
38437 1 , 2-Di bromo-3-ch 1 oropropane 
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane 
77596 Di bromomethane 

REPORT NUMBER: B2084 

DATE: April 5, 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: WL4839 
DATE COLLECTED : 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

4839-12 4839-1 4b 
MW-21 MW-21A 

1.4 <3 
<1.2 <6 
<1.1 <5 
<0.9 <4 
<2. 1 <10 
<1.0 <5 
<1.1 <6 
<O . 7 <3 

1.6 <7 
<0.8 <4 
<0,6 <3 
<1.5 <7 
<1.0 28 
<0.5 <3 
<1.0 <5 
<1.0 <5 
<1.0 <5 
<1 .0 <5 
<3 .0 <15 
<1.2 <6 

ORIGINAL 
<, 

1993 

03/26/93 
03/29/93 
04/02/93 

4839-15 
MW- 37 

0 . 9 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0 .9 
<2. 1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0 .6 
<1.5 
<1 .0 
<0 . 5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 



sWRnson enw,onmenrRL inc. 
WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

...... 
ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B2084 

Triad Engineer ing, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick e·inder 
Project #11 o 13-QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! ID 
DNR # Analyte Samgle ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
34566 1,3-Di chlorobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Di chlorodi f luoromethane 
34496 1 , 1-Di ch 1 oroethane 
32103 1, 2- Dichloroethane 
34501 1,1 -Dichloroe t hene 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2, 2-Di ch 1 oropropane and/or 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
77168 1,1-Dichloropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene 
77223 I sopropyl benzene 
77356 p-Isopropyl toluene 
34423 Methylene chloride 
34696 Naphthalene 

DATE: April 5, 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: WL4839 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

4839-12 4839-14b 
MW-21 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 

1. 7 
<1.2 
<1 .0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
1.0 

<0.8 
5.6 

<0 • .7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

ORIGINAL 
7 

MW-21A 

<5 
<5 
<5 
<5 
<4 
<4 
<7 

120 
<6 
<5 
<5 
<5 

<3 
<3 
<4 
<3 
<4 
11 
<7 

1993 

03/26/93 
03/29/93 
04/02/93 

4839-15 
MW-37 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
1.3 

<0.9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0 .8 
<0.6 
<0.7 
<2.1 
<1.5 



s'NF!nson env1RonmenrRL inc. 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT NUMBER: 82084 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Uni ts: ug/1 (ppb) 

DATE: April 5, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER : 
SE! NO: WL4839 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/26/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/29/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 04/02/ 93 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

4839-12 4839-14b 4839-15 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroe thane 
Trichloroethene 
Tri ch lorofl uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Chlorotoluene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

MW-21 MW-21A 

<0.9 <5 

1.5 <5 
<0.6 <3 
<1.5 <7 
<0,9 <5 
0.8 <4 

<1.0 <5 
<0.6 <3 
<0.8 <4 
<1.0 <5 
<0.8 <4 
<0.8 <4 
<1.5 <7 
<1.0 <5 
1.0 4 

<0. 7 22 
<1.0 <5 
<1.0 <5 

b Elevated detection level due to high analyte concentration; a 5x 
dilution necessary. 

r?RIGINAL 

M\'1-37 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<0. 7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0. 8 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<Q.8 

<0. 7 
<1.0 
<1.0 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL inc = 
~ ' WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

....,,, 
ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT t,U,IBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Mi 1 waukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project 1111013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromochloromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butyl benzene 
32102 Carbon t etrachloride 
34301 Ch 1 orobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Ch 1 oroform 
34418 Ch 1 oromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
77651 1 , 2-Di bromoethane 
77596 Di b romomethane 

4805-1 
MW-19 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<0.7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 

7.9 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL 
1 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE OODER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE a:JLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/93 

4805-2 4805-3 
MW-26 Ml'l::2IQ 

<0.6 <0.6 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.1 <1.1 
<0.9 <0.9 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.1 <1.1 
<O. 7 <0 .7 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<3,0 <3.0 
<1.2 <1.2 



sJNRnson env1RonmenrRL inc. 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ---­ANALYTICAL REPORT REF'alT t-u-1BER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matri x : Groundwater 
Source : Chrysler 

Units : ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

34536 1 , 2-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
34496 1 , 1-0i ch 1 oroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1, 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1,2-0ichloroethene 
34546 trans- 1,2-0ichloroethene 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
I sopropyl benzene 
p-I sopropy 1 to 1 uene 
Methylene ch 1 ori de 
Naphtha 1 ene 

4805-1 
~ 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
6.5 

<0.9 
<1.3 
5.6 

<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0.7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

2RIGINAL 

0ATE: April 7, 1993 
f'\R:HASE CflDER: 
SEI t-0: WL4805 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/93 

4805-2 4805-3 
MW-26 MW-270 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 7.4 
<1.2 1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0 . 7 <0 . 7 
<2.1 <2 . 1 
<1.5 <1.5 



sWRnson enVJRonmenrRL inc. 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT i'U1BER: 82102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Scurce: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI IO 
Sample IO 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propylbenzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Tri chlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
o-ch l oroto l uene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

4805-1 
M!'.tJJL 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<O. 7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 

27 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

4.1 
<1.0 
<1.0 

ORIGINAL 
3 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE amER: 
SE! 00: WL4805 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-2 4805-3 
MW-26 Mit:2112 

<0.9 <0.9 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 
<O. 7 <O. 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
1.3 <0.8 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 

<0.7 <0 . 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 



sWRnson enVJRonmemRL inc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

~ "9 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

4805-4 
Ml'l-27C 

78124 Benzene <0.6 
81555 Bromobenzene <1 • 2 
77297 Bromochloromethane <1 .1 
32101 Bromodichloromethane <0.9 
32104 Bromoform <2.1 
34413 Bromomethane <1.0 
77342 n-Butylbenzene <1.1 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene <O. 7 
77353 tert-Butyl benzene <1 . 5 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride <0,8 
34301 Chlorobenzene <0.6 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane <1,5 
34311 Chloroethane <1 .o 
32106 Chloroform <0.5 
34418 Chloromethane <1.0 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene <1.0 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene <1.0 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.0 
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane <3.0 
77596 Dibromomethane <1 .2 

~RIGINAL 

REPCRT NUMBER: B2102 

DATE: Apri 1 7, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE CXJLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-5 4805-6 
Ml'l-180 ~ 

<0.6 <0.6 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.1 <1.1 
<0.9 <0.9 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.0 <1.0 
9.8 <1.1 

<O. 7 <0. 7 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<3.0 <3.0 
<1.2 <1.2 



sWRnson envtROr7memRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPCm" NUMBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
_325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn : Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matri x : Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Unit s : ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
J;lliB__j! Analyte ~Cl]!! 11:l 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1 , 2-Dichlorobenzene 
34566 1 , 3-Di ch l orobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Dichlorodi fl uorornethane 
34496 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1 , 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1 , 2-Di ch l oropropane 
77173 1 , 3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
77168 1, 1-Dichloropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexach lorobutadi ene 
77223 Isopropylbenzene 
77356 p-Isopropyl toluene 
34423 Methylene chloride 
34696 Naphtha 1 ene 

4805-4 
Mil::fil 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0, 7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

ORIGIMAL 
5 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE OOOER: 
SEI t-0: WL4805 
DATE CXlLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-5 4805-6 
M\'l:::.WQ Mit:ill 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1 . 3 
2.9 240 

<1.2 36 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.8 <0.8 
1.4 <0.6 

<0.7 <0.7 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.5 <1.5 



svVRnson env1RonmenrRL 1nc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ---­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT NUMBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method B021 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 
BrOIOObenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrach 1 oroethene 
Toluene 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1 , 1 , 2-Tri ch 1 oroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Tri ch 1 orofl uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

4805-4 
MW-27C 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<0.7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 1 , 3, 5-Tri methyl benzene and/or 

0-Ch 1 oroto 1 uene 
<0.8 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

<0.7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

ORIGINAL 
<:, 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-5 4805-6 
MW-18D MW-27E 

<0.9 <0.9 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 
<0. 7 <0.7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 1BO 
<0.8 <0 .8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 

<0. 7 <O. 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 



sVVRnson env1RonmemRL ,nc. . :: ..... ,/ WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPC:m" NUMBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromoch 1 oromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3- chloropropane 
77651 1 , 2-Di bromoethane 
77596 Dibromomethane 

4805-7 
MW-20 

<0.6 
<1. 2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1. 1 
<0.7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 

21 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

O RIGIN A L 
7 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PU'lCHASE CflDER: 
SEl 00: WL4805 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-8 4805-9 
MW- 118 Mt/::Z1A 

<0.6 <0.6 
<1.2 <1. 2 
<1.1 <1.1 
<0.9 <0.9 
<2.1 <2. 1 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.1 <1.1 
<O. 7 <0.7 
<1.5 <1 .5 
<0. 8 <0.8 
<0 . 6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<3.0 <3.0 
<1.2 <1.2 



S',A/Rnson env;RonmenmL inc. 

WDNR Certification #268181760 ...... 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT NUMBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Mi lwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn : Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Uni ts: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Di ch lorodi fluorornethane 
1 , 1-Di ch 1 oroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1 , 2-Dichloropropane 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach 1 orobutad i ene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 

4805-7 
MW-20 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

42 
<0 . 9 
<1.3 

430 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0.7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

~RIGJNAL 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE OOOER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE OOLLECTED: 03/24/93 
OATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-8 4805-9 
!:1'11.=1..rn Mtl=ill, 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 4.5 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.8 <0 . 8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.7 <0.7 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.5 <1.5 



swnson envtRonmenrRL inc. ,.,..... 
WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brook1ield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

,__ 
ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT tu-1BER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee , WI 53202 

Attn : Mr . Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matri x : Groundwater 
Source : Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

4805-7 

DATE : April 7, 1993 
PUlCHASE a:IDER: 
SEI ~: WL4805 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-8 4805-9 SEI ID 
Sample ID ...™=2Q_ ~ MW-27A 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1 , 2 , 4-Tr i ch l orobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethane 
Tri ch lorof l uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1 , 2, 4-Tri methyl benzene 
1, 3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Ch 1 oroto 1 uene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<0.7 
<1.0 
<0.6 

2.1 
<1.0 

58 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

11 
<1.0 
<1.0 

ORIGINAL 
9 

<0.9 <0.9 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0 . 6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 
<0.7 <0.7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0 . 6 <0.6 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.8 <0 . 8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 

<0.7 18 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 



sVv'Rnson enVJROflmenTRL inc. 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ---­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPCRT NUMBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

·Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 {ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID . 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Brornoch l orcxnethane 
32101 Bromodichlorcxnethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Ch lorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
77651 1,2-0ibromoethane 
77596 Di bromomethane 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
~SE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE OOLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-10 4805-11 4805-12 
~ ~ MW-18 

<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 
<1.2 <1.2 <1.2 
<1.1 <1.1 <1.1 
<0.9 <0.9 <0.9 
<2. 1 <2.1 <2.1 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.1 <1.1 <1.1 
<O. 7 <O. 7 <O. 7 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
<0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<3.0 <3.0 <3.0 
<1.2 <1.2 <1.2 

~§IGINAL 



sWRnson ef7V!RonmemRL ,nc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

.!:.. ' WDNR Certification #268181760 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chi cage Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

. 34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
34496 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1, 2-Dichloroethane 

·. 34501 1, 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyl toluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphtha 1 ene 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PLR:HASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-10 4805-11 4805-12 
~ 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
0.9 

<0.9 
<1.3 
8.1 

12 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0.7 
<2. 1 
<1.5 

ORIGINAL 
11 

MW-28 MW-18 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 2.8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 5. 7 
4.9 510 

<1.2 90 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 <0,5 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0,6 <0.6 
<0.7 <0.7 
<2.1 6. 1 
<1.5 <1.5 



s'I.Rnson enVtRonmenrRL inc 

WDNR Certification #26818171;0 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

~ 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT r-,JMBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr, Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethane 
Tri ch 1 orof 1 uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0--Ch 1 oroto 1 uene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE CRDER: 
SEI l'P: WL4805 
DATE <X>LLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-10 4805-11 4805-12 
~ MW-28 ~ 

<0,9 <0.9 <0,9 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0,9 <0.9 
<0,7 <0. 7 <0. 7 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 
<0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

17 15 1,600 
<0.8 <0,8 <0.8 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 <0.8 

<0.7 5,5 440 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 



s'li/Rnson env1RonmenrRL 1nc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
1elephone {414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPOOT NLtlBER: 82102 

Triad Engineering, Inc . 
325 East Chicago Street 
Mi l waukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matri x: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromochloromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 

· 77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
3441 B Ch loromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4--<:h loroto 1 uene 
38437 1,2-Dibromo--3-chloropropane 
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane 
77596 Di bromomethane 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI ~: WL4805 
DATE OOLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/93 

4805-13 4805-14 4805-15 
MW-17 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<0.7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL 
13 

MW-18A 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0 . 5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

Mtl::ll!fL 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<0.7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 



sWRnson enV1F10nmenTRL inc. 
WONR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

___,,, 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT JIJ.JMBER: B2102 

Tri ad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Di ch lorodi f 1 uoromethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 , 2-Dich 1 oroethene _ 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1 , 1-Di ch 1 oropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach 1 orobutadi ene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE OOLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DA TE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALY2ED: 03/29/93 

4805-13 4805-14 4805-15 
...M'rt:1l.. Mtl:=1.§A.. t,f//-188 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0,8 <0.B <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 <1.3 
8.4 <1.5 <1.5 

<1.2 <1.2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
<0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 
<0. 7 <0. 7 <0. 7 
2.6 <2.1 <2.1 

<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 

£~1GINAL 



sl/VRnson enVtRmmemRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPCRT f'UMBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 ( ppb) 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
l'lJ'la-iASE OOOER: 
SEI t-K>: WL4805 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/29/93 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

4805-13 4805-14 4805-15 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2-,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethane 
Tri ch lorofl uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Chlorotoluene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

MW-17 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<0.7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
3.5 

<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

<0.7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

ORIGINAL 
15 

~ ~ 

<0.9 <0.9 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0 . 6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 
<O. 7 <0, 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 

<O. 7 <0.7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 



sVvRnson er1V1ROnmenrRL inc. 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPCRT MJMBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project 1111013 

Matri x: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromochloromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tart-Butyl benzene 
32102 carbcl1 tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 
38437 1 , 2-Di bromo-3-ch loropropane 
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane 
77596 Dibromomethane 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE OODER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

4805-16 4805-17 4805-18 
~ 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL 
l.6 

l!ftl::Q1!L 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<0. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

f,f;/-278 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 



s'A!Rnson enV!RonmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

A.. ' WDNR Certification #268181760 

--" 
ANALYTICAL REPORT REPCm' NUMBER: 82102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 {ppb) 

SEI ID 
Ql:l!U Analyte Samg]e ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Di ch lorodi fl uoromethane 
34496 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1, 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1 ,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
77168 1, 1-Dichlaropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexachlorobutadi ene 
77223 Isopropylbenzene 
77356 p-I sopropylto 1 uene 
34423 Methylene chloride 
34696 Naphtha 1 ene 

DATE: April 7, 
PURCHASE GlOER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE CX>LLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALVZED: 

4805-16 4805-17 
....M\t2§... 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0,8 
<0.9 

11 
510 

1,200 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0,5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<O. 7 
4.3 

<1.5 

ORIGINAL 
17 

~ 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
2.4 

"<0.9 
4.6 
520 
140 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0.7 
<2. 1 
<1.5 

1993 

03/24/93 
03/25/93 
03/29/93 

4805-18 
~ 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<O. 7 
<2.1 
<1.5 



sWRnson env1RonmemRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPOOT NU1BER: 82102 

Tri ad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE OOOER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALYlED: 03/29/93 

SEI ID 
sample ID 

4805-16 4805-17 4805-18 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
Q--Ch l oroto l uene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

MW--25 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<O. 7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
300 

<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

470 
<1.0 
<1.0 

~~IGINAL 

~ !:ltl-278 

<0.9 <0.9 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 
<0.7 <0. 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 

1,700 65 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 

440 <0.7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL 1nc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: 82102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source : Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

77297 Bromochloromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoforrn 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butyl benzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Ch l orobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-<:hlorotoluene 
77277 4-<:hlorotoluene 
38437 1,2-0ibromo-3-chloropropane 
77651 1,2-0ibromoethane 
77596 Dibromomethane 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURCHASE a:IDER: 
SEI NO: WL4805 
DATE CXlLLECTED: 03/22&24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZEO: 03/29/93 

4805-19 4805-20 ' 4805-21 
Mrl::Qill 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2 . 1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL 
1.9 

....Mtt:2.L Ir.liLlill 

<0.6 <0.6 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1. 1 <1.1 
<0.9 <0 .9 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.1 <1.1 
<0.7 <0.7 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0,8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<3.0 <3.0 
<1.2 <1.2 



svVRnson env1RonmenrRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

uni ts: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 

SEI IO 
sample ID 

34536 1 , 2-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
34566 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Dichlorodi fluoromethane 
34496 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1, 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene · 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach lorobutadi ene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyl toluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphtha 1 ene 

REPCAT NUMBER: B2102 

DATE: April 7, 1993 
PURa-lASE OODER: 
SEI f,,O: WL4805 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/22&24/93 
0ATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZE0: 03/29/93 

4805-19 4805-20 4805-21 
Mlt:Qfil ...Mr!:=2.L ~ 

<1.0 <1.D <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 17 <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 23 <1.5 
<1.2 41 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 3.1 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 2.2 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
<0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 3.6 <0.6 
<0.7 <0.7 <0.7 
<2.1 <2.1 <2.1 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 

~§IGINAL 



I 

swnson enVtRonmemRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

~ 
ANALYTICAL REPORT REPOOT f,U,lBER: B2102 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013 

Matrix: Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

DATE: April · 7, 1993 
P\ro-lASE ~ER: 
SEI NO: WL48D5 
OATE CXJLLECTED: 03/22&24/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/25/93 
DATE ANALVZED: 03/29/93 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

4805-19 4805-20 4805-21 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Chlorotoluene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

~ 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<0.7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 

58 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

<O. 7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

ORIGINAL 
2 1 

....Mtl::2L Trip Blk 

<0.9 <0.9 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0 . 6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 
<0.7 <O. 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 

69 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 

<0.7 <O. 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 



s'A!Rnson envrRonmenrRL rnc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-QS 

Matri x : Groundwater 
Scurce: Chrysler 

Units: mg/1 (ppm) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

Cyanides, Dissolved 

EPA Method 335. 2 

,..._ 
~ ..,. ..... WDNR Certification #268181760 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

4819-15 
~ 

<0.01 

ORIGINAL 
l. 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE OODER: 
SEI NO: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL inc. ,..._ 
.!... ""'f 

WDNR Cenification #268181760 3150 Nonh Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPOOT NUMBER: 82147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Proj act #11013-0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
scurce: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromochloromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butyl benzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Ch l orodi bromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Ghlorotoluene 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3'-chloropropane 
77651 1, 2-Di bromoethane 
77596 Dibromomethane 

4819-1 
MW-29A 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2. 1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<0.7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0,5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3,0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL 
2 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE OODER: 
SEI t-P : WL4819 
DATE OOLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-2 4819-3 
MW-16D MW-12 

<0.6 <0.6 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1 .1 <1.1 
<0.9 <0.9 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1. 1 <1.1 
<0. 7 <0.7 
<1.5 1.7 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
1.8 <1.0 

<0.5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 · 
<3.0 <3.0 
<1.2 <1.2 



S',,!!Rnson envtRonmenrRL inc 
' .,._ ""'T 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brooktield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT r-uiBER: 82147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-<;)S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 
77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Di chlorodi f luoromethane 
1, 1-0ichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
ci s-1 , 2-Di ch l oroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1 , 2-Di ch l oropropane 
1 , 3-0i ch 1 oropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach 1 orobutadi ene 
Isopropyl benzene 
p--Isopropyl toluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 

4819-1 
~ 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0.7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

.ORIGINAL 
6 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL4819 
DATE OOLLECTEO: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-2 4819-3 
MW-160 MW-12 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
1.4 <0.8 

<0,9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0 . 5 
<0.8 <0.8 
0.8 <0.6 

<0.7 <0. 7 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.5 <1.5 



s'lv'F!nson enwRonmemRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 ....,. 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT tuMBER: B2147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013--0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 
77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 
39175 
77135 
85795 

n-Propyl benzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrach loroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1 , 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tri ch loroethene 
Tri ch lorof l uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

4819-1 
MW-29A 

<0.9 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
1.0 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0,8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0, 7 
<1.0 
<1.0 . 

ORIGINAL 
4 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ffiDER: 
SEI NO: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-2 4819-3 
MW-16D Ml!;:12. 

<0.9 <0.9 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0,6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 
0.8 0.8 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
2.6 <0.8 

<1.0 <1.0 
1.0 <0.8 

· <0.8 <0,8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.7 <0.7 
<1.0 1.1 
<1.0 ' <1.0 



sWRnson env;RDnmemRL inc. 

WONR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

~ 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
REPORT NUMBER: 82147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Prcject #11013-0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 
81555 
77297 
32101 
32104 
34413 
77342 
77350 
77353 
32102 
34301 
34306 
34311 
32106 
34418 
77275 
77277 
38437 
77651 
77596 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butyl benzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tet rach 1 ori de 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Ch1oroto1uene 
1 , 2-Di bromo-3-ch 1 oropropane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 

4819-4 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PUlCHASE ORDER: 
SEI f\O: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-5 4819-6 
~ ~ t1t!::& 

<0.6 <0.6 0.6 
<1.2 <1.2 <1.2 
<1.1 <1.1 <1.1 
<0.9 <0.9 <0.9 
<2.1 <2.1 <2.1 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.1 <1.1 <1.1 
<O. 7 <0.7 <0.7 

1.5 2.0 1. 7 
<0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<3,0 <3,0 <3.0 
<1.2 <1.2 <1.2 

~RIGINAL 



sWRnson env1RonmemRL inc 

WONR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

~ 

ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NlMBER: B2147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

34536 1 , 2-0ich 1 orobenzene 
34566 1 , 3-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
34496 1, 1-0ichloroethane 
32103 1,2-0ichloroethane 
34501 1 , 1-0i ch 1 oroethene 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1 , 2-Di ch 1 oropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane 
77168 1, 1-Dichloropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene 
77223 Isopropylbenzene 
77356 p-lsopropyl to 1 uene 
34423 Methylene chloride 
34696 Naphtha 1 ene 

4819-4 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE OODER: 
SEI NO: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANAL VZED: 03/30/93 

4819-5 4819-6 
..M!b1L MW-30 ~ 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
2.5 

<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0.7 
7.0 

<1.5 

ORIGINAL 
6 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 1.1 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 5.8 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0, 7 <0.7 

5.1 4.0 
<1.5 <1.5 



sWRnson envtRonmenrRL ,nc ,,,__ 
.h. ~ WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT NUMBER: 82147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project 1111013-QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Uni ts: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 
77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 
39175 
77135 
85795 

n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,S-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

4819-4 
MW-31 

<0.9 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
1.4 

<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0. 7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

9RIGINAL 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO : WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-5 4819-6 
MW-30 ~ 

<0.9 . <0.9 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 
0.9 <0.7 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.8 1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 0.8 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<o:8 <0.8 
<0.7 6.7 
1.0 1.0 
1.1 <1.0 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfie ld Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

~ 

ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B2147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Mi l waukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr . Rick Binder 
Project #11013--0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: u9/l (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 

SEI IO 
Sample IO 

77297 Bromochloromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butyl benzene 
32102 carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Ch l orobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Ch l oroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Ch 1 oroto l uene 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
77651 1 , 2-Di bromoethane 
77596 Di bromomethane 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI t-0 : WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-7• 4819-8 4819-9• 
MW-380 

<6 
<12 
<11 
<9 

<21 
<10 
<11 
<7 

<15 
<8 
<6 

<15 
<10 

<5 
<10 
<10 
<10 
<10 
<30 
<12 

ORIGINAL 
8 

MW-36A 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<O. 7 

1. 7 
<0,8 
<0.6 
<1.5 

33 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

~ 

<6 
<12 
<11 

<9 
<21 
<10 
<11 

<7 
<15 
<8 
<6 

<15 
<10 

<5 
<10 
<10 
<10 
<10 
<30 
<12 



svmnson env;RonmemRL inc = 
~ ..., 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brook1ield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

~ 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT NUMBER: B2147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project 1111013--0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb ) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 
77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1 , 2-Di ch lorobenzene 
1 , 3-Di ch lorobenzene 
1 , 4-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
Di ch lorodi f 1 uoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 , 2-Di ch loroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2, 2-Di ch 1 oropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach 1 orobutadi ene 
Isopropyl benzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE aIDER: 
SEI NO: Wl4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-7• 4819- 8 4819-9• 
MW-38D HW=1§A ~ 

<10 <1.0 <10 
<10 <1.0 <10 
<10 <1.0 <10 
<10 <1.0 <10 

76 <0.8 73 
<9 <0.9 <9 

<13 <1.3 <13 
270 7 270 

17 <1.2 17 
<10 <1.0 <10 
<10 <1.0 <10 
<10 <1.0 <10 

<5 <0.5 <5 
<5 <0.5 <5 
<8 <0.8 <8 
<6 <0.6 <6 
<7 <0.7 <7 

<21 <2.1 <21 
<15 <1.5 <15 

~RIGINAL 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAA (414) 783-5752 

WDNR Certification #268181760 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT IUIBER: 82147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013--0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 
77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 
39175 
77135 
85795 

n-Propyl benzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

· 1 , 2, 4-Tri ch l orobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

DATE: April 13, 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI t-X>: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

4819-7* 4819-8 
MW-38D M'll-36A 

<9 <0.9 
<10 <1.0 

<6 <0.6 
<15 <1.5 

<9 <0.9 
8 0.9 

<10 <1.0 
<6 <0.6 
10 <0.8 

<10 <1.0 
29 <0.8 
<8 <0.8 

<15 <1.5 
<10 <1.0 

<8 <0,8 
240 4.5 
<10 <1.0 
<10 <1.0 

• Elevated detection level due to matrix interference; a 10x 
dilution necessary. 

ORIGINAL 
10 

1993 

03/25/93 
03/26/93 
03/30/93 

4819-9* 
~ 

<9 
<10 

<6 
<15 

<9 
8 

<10 
<6 
<8 

<10 
26 
<8 

<15 
<10 
<8 

210 
<10 
<10 



sWRnson enVIRonmemRL inc. 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPCRT NUMBER: B2147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 

· 81555 Bromobenzene 

SE! IO 
Sampl e ID 

77297 BrOIOOChloromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Ch 1 orobenzene 
34306 Ch 1 orod i bromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Ch 1 oroto 1 uene 
77277 4-Ch 1 oroto 1 uene 
38437 1 , 2-Di bromo-3-ch 1 oropropane 
77651 1 , 2-Di bromoethane 
77596 Di bromomethane 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALY2ED: 03/30/93 

4819-10 4819- 11 4819-12 
_M\t:1§_ 

0.8 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0,8 
<0.6 
<1.5 

2.1 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL 
11 

MW-29 MII-J6A 

<0.6 <0.6 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.1 <1.1 
<0.9 <0,9 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.1 <1.1 
<O. 7 <O. 7 
<1.5 1.8 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<3.0 <3.0 
<1.2 <1.2 



sWRnson env1RonmenrRL inc 

WONR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPOOT tvMBER: 82147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Uni ts: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

34536 1 , 2-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Di ch 1 orodi f 1 uoromethane 
34496 1 , 1-Di ch 1 oroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1, 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1 ,2- Dichloropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane 
77168 1, 1-Dichloropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene 
77223 Isopropyl benzene 
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene 
34423 Methylene chloride 
34696 Naphtha 1 ene 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE a:l0ER: 
SEI NO: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALY2ED: 03/30/93 

4819-10 4819-11 4819-12 
~ 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

1.0 
<0,9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
o. 7 

<0.7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

ORIGINAL 
12 

MW-29 Mtl::1M... 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0 . 8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.7 <0.7 
2.6 <2.1 

<1.5 <1.5 



sVvRnson envtRonmemRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ---­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPCm" NUMBER: 82147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013--<:lS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 
77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 
39175 
77135 
85795 

n-Propyl benzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, I-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Tri ch 1 orofl uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride · 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE OOOER: 
SEI NO: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-10 4819-11 4819-12 
MW-16 ~ ~ 

<0.9 <0.9 <0,9 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 <0.9 
1.0 1.0 1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 

2.1 <0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
1.0 <0.8 <0.8 

<0,8 <0.8 <0.8 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
<O. 7 <O. 7 <0 . 7 
<1.0 <1.0 1.0 
1.0 <1.0 1.0 

f~IGINAL 



sVvRnson enVJRonmenrRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

~ 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chi cage Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

77297 Bromochloromethane 
32101 Bromodi chloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromcmethane 
77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Ch 1 oroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 
38437 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
77651 1 , 2-Di bromoethane 
77596 Di bromomethane 

REPORT NUMBER: 82147 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE OODER: 
SEI NO: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-13 4819-14 4819-16 
MW-41 

0.8 
<1.2 
<1. 1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<0.7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0,5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL . 
1'1 

..!:ll'.cli... Ir.i.P....!llk 

<0,6 <0.6 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.1 <1.1 
<0,9 <0.9 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.1 <1.1 
<0, 7 <O. 7 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0,8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<3.0 <3.o · 
<1.2 <1.2 



s1;11Rnson env1RonmenrRL inc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT REPOOT NUMBER: B2147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Mi lwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 
77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1 , 2-Di ch l orobenzene 
1 , 3-Di ch lorobenzene 
1 , 4-Di ch l orobenzene 
Di chlorodi fl uoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 , 2-Di ch l oroethane 
1 , 1-Di ch l oroethene. 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1 , 3-Di ch 1 oropropane 
2, 2-Di ch loropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach l orobutadi ene 
Isopropyl benzene 
p-Isopropyl toluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI IIK>: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-13 4819-14 4819-16 
~ 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

20 
6.8 

<0.9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0.7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

ORIGINAL 
15 

MW-14 ItilLfil!s 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0,8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0,5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.8 <0,8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<O. 7 ·<O, 7 
<2.1 <2 . 1 
<1.5 <1.5 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL ,nc 

WDNR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT t,U,IBER: B2147 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #11013-QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 
77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 
39175 
77135 
85795 

n-Propyl benzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethane 
Tri ch lorofl uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xyl enes 
m & p Xylenes 

DATE: April 13, 1993 
PURCHASE CRDER: 
SEI NO: WL4819 
DATE COLLECTED: 03/25/93 
DATE RECEIVED: 03/26/93 
DATE ANALYZED: 03/30/93 

4819-13 4819-14 4819-16 
.1r!'.I::&. ~ Trip Blk 

<0.9 <0.9 <0.9 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 <0.9 
0.8 0.9 <O. 7 

<1.D <1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 

1. 7 <0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
2.3 <0.8 <0.8 

<0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
1.0 <0.8 <0.8 
0.9 <0.7 <0.7 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
1.0 1.0 <1.0 

Projects Coordinator 

PflGINAL 



I 

WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samplinq and Field Measurement/Observation 
Samele Location Identification: MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 

Water Type Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/26/93 3/25/93 

Sampled by RJK RAS Unable 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR TOR to open 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.l 7.05 4.75 Well 

Measured Well Deoth (ft.) 

Puroing/Samolina Device{s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Dry? (Y/N) 

Time Purging Completed {Military) 

Time Sample Withdrawn {Military) 1038 1545 

Field Temperature {degrees C) 

Field Conductivitv: Measured (u mhos/cml 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinity {mg/1) 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Samplinq Container and Preservation Information 
Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type {amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shiooinq Information 
Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shippin!'.l Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-4 

Gndwtr 

3/26/93 

RJK 

TOR 

8.00 

0930 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samplino and Field Measuremen 
Sample Location Identification: MW-5 

Water Type Gndwtr 

Date 3/26/93 

Sampled by RAS 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR 

Measured Depth to Water {ft.) 12.76 

Measured Well Depth {ft.) 18.66 

Puraina/Samolina Device(s) PVC Bailer 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 5.1 

Well Purged Dry? (Y/N) y 

Time PurQinQ Completed (Militarvl 0932 
Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 0932 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 8.0 

Field Conductivitv: Measured lu mhos/cml 1200 

Field Conductivitv @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 6.94 

Alkalinity (mg/0 

Color brown 

Odor HCodor 

Turbidity yes 

Other sl. oil sheen 

ti Observation 
MW-SA MW-6 

Gndwtr Gndwtr 

3/26/93 

RJK Could 

TOR not 

12.31 Locate 

Due to 

Snow 

0906 

Samplino Container and Preservation Information 
Sample Parameter(s) BED< 

# Of Containers & Volume 2-40 ml vials 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) clear glass 

FIitered/Unfiitered unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type HCI 

Refrigerated/on Ice on ice 

Shiooino Information 
Laboratorv SEI 

Date Submitted 3/29/93 

Chain of Custodv Number 

Courier ShippinQ Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-6A 

Gndwtr 

3/26/93 

RJK 

TOR 

7.47 

1015 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samolinq and Field Measuremen 
Sample Location Identification: MW-68 

Water Type Gndwtr 

Date 

Sampled by abandon 

Reference Elevation (fop of riser etc.) 

Measured Depth to Water {ft.) 

Measured Well Deoth m.l 

Purging/Sampling Device(s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Drv? (Y/N) 

nme Puroino Comoleted (Militarvl 

nme Sample Withdrawn {Militarv) 

Field Temperature (decrees C) 

Field Conductivitv: Measured (u mhos/cml 

Field Conductlvitv @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinity (mg/I) 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

t/0 bservation 
MW-6C MW-7 

Gndwtr Gndwtr 

3/26/93 3/26/93 

RJK RJK 

TOR TOR 

7.09 4.07 

0935 0950 

s amomo C ontamer an dP reservation I f n orma 10n 

Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass. plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Sh I f 1nnma n ormat1on 
Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain ol Custodv Number 

Courier Shioolno Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-8 
Gndwtr 

3/26/93 

RJK 

TOR 

2.98 

1010 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 

Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Coming Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

s amomo an Ie I" d F Id M easuremen 
Sample Location Identification: MW-SA 

Water Type Gndwtr 

Date 3/26/93 

Sampled bv RJK 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 9.91 

Measured Well Depth /ft.l 

Purging/Sampling Device(s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Puroed Drv? (Y/Nl 

Time Puroing Completed (Militarvl 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1031 

Field Temoerature (degrees C) 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cm) 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinity (mq/1) 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

t/Ob r serva I0n 
MW-10 MW-11 

Gndwtr Gndwtr 

3/26/93 

Free RAS 

Product TOR 

in 4.99 

Well 13.78 

PVC Bailer 

7.6 

N 

1415 

1415 

8.5 

9400 

7.51 

s amo1ma C dP ontamer an reservation I f n orma I0n 

Sample Parameter(s) voe (ao21J 

# 01 Containers & Volume 2-40 ml vials 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) clear glass 

Filtered/Unfiltered unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type HCI 

Refrigerated/on Ice on Ice 

Shinnina Information 
Laboratory SE! 

Date Submitted 3/29/93 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier ShiDPino Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-11A 

Gndwtr 

Well 

Damaged 

Requires 

Reolacement 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Coming Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samolina and Field Measurement/Observation 
Sample Location Identification: MW-11B MW-11C MW-110 

WaterTyoe Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/24/93 3/26/93 Abandon 

Sampled bv RJK RAS 

Reference Elevation (fop of riser etc.) TOR TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 4.68 8.11 

Measured Well Depth (ft.) 16.11 13.74 

Puroing/Samolino Device(sl PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

Well CasinQ Volumes/Gallons Purged 9.8 4.8 

Well Pureed Orv? CY/Nl N N 

Time Purging Completed (Military) 1310 1450 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1310 1450 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 8.3 Free 

Field Conductivitv: Measured (u mhos/cml 5300 Product 

Field Conductivitv @25 decrees C Cu mhos/cml In 

pH (std. units) 7.56 Well 

Alkalinitv (mg/I) 

Color Brown Brown 

Odor none Stronq HC 

Turbidity verv very 

Other Free Product 

SamplinQ Container and Preservation Information 

t-S_a_m~p_le_P_a_ra_m_e_te_r~(s~) ______ ___ __, voe (8021) voe (8021) 

l-#_O_f_C_o_nta_in_er_s_&_V_o_l_um=e __________ ~-40 ml vials ~-40 ml vials 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) clear glass clear glass 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

unfiltered 

HCI 

on ice 

unfiltered 

HCI 

on ice 

ShiooinQ Information 
Laboratory SEI SEI 

Date Submitted 3/25/93 3/29/93 

Chain of Custodv Number 

Courier ShiooinQ Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-12 

Gndwtr 

3/25/93 

RJK 

TOR 

10.81 

20.39 

PVC Bailer 

8.3 

N 

1430 

1430 

7.6 

8000 

7.47 

Rust, Brown 

SomeHC 

Very 

Sheen 

voe (8021) 

2-40 ml vials 

clear glass 

unfiltered 

HCI 

on ice 

SEI 

3/26/93 

H.D. 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 

Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quaner Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Coming Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samolina and Field Measurement/Observation 
Samele Location Identification: MW-13 MW-13A MW-14 

Water Type Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/25/93 3/25/93 

Samptedby RJK RJK 

Reference Elevation {Top of riser etc.) TOR TOR TOR 

Measured Deoth to Water (ft.) 9.61 4.62 

Measured Well Deoth (ft.l 13.8 

Puroing/SamPlina Device(sl PVC Bailer 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 7.9 

Well Purged Dry? (Y/N) N 

Time Purging Completed (Military) 1000 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1000 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 8.3 

Field Conductivitv: Measured (u mhos/cml 7000 

Field Conductivitv @25 dearees C (u mhos/cml 

PH (std. units) 6.48 

Alkalinity (mg/0 

Color brown 

Odor someHC 

Turbidity very 

Other 

Samplino Container and Preservation Information 
Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved{fype 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shiooino Information 
Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

VOC/CN 

2-40/1 gal 

glass/plastic 

Unfilt/Filt 

HCl/none 

On Ice 

SEI 

3/26/93 

H.D. 

MW-15 

Gndwtr 

3/26/93 

RAS 

TOR 

9.71 

1522 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 

Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

s r amo1ma an dF ldM ,e easuremen t/Ob r serva I0n 
Sample Location Identification: MW-1 6 MW-16A MW-17 

Water Type Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/25/93 3/25/93 3/24/93 

Sampled bv RAS RAS RJK 

Reference Elevation [fop of riser etc.) TOR TOR TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 5.12 7.47 4.29 

Measured Well Depth (ft.) 13.7 17.36 13.46 

Purging/Sampling Device(s) PVC Bailer PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 7.4 8.5 7.9 

Well PUr!led Orv? {Y/N) N N N 

nme Purninq Completed (Militarvl 1000 1105 1530 

nme Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1000 1105 1530 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 9.5 6.6 7.8 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cm) 4000 3100 25000 

Field Conductivity @25 deqrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 7.49 8.32 7.04 
Alkalinity (man\ 

Color brown 

Odor HC odor 

Turbiditv none some 
Other 

s amoma C ontamer an d Preservation I f n ormat,on 

Sample Parameter(s) VOC/CN VOC/CN VOC/CN 

# Of Containers & Volume 2- 40/1 gal 2- 40/1 gal 2- 40/1 gal 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) glass/plastic glass/plastic glass/plastic 

Filtered/Unfiltered Unfilt/Filt Unfilt/Filt Unfilt/Filt 

Preserved/Unpreserved[fype HCl/none HCl/none HCl/none 

Refrigerated/on Ice On Ice On Ice On Ice 

Sh Innma I f n ormat,on 
Laboratory SEI SEI SEI 

Date Submitted 3/26/93 3/26/93 3/25/93 

Chain of Custodv Number 

Courier Shlnnlnn Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. H.D. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW- 17A 

Gndwtr 

TOR 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Coming Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

s amo1ma an Ie r d F Id M easuremen t/Ob servatIon 
Samole Location Identification: MW-17B MW-18 MW-18A · 

Water Type Gndwtr Gndwtr Gnclwtr 

Date 3/24/93 3/24/93 

Samoledbv RJK RJK 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR TOR TOR 

Measured Depth to Water {ft.} 7.7 12.11 

Measured Well Depth (ft.) 13.85 20.18 

PuroinQ/Samolinq Device/sl PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Puraed 5.3 6.9 

Well Puraed Drv? /Y/Nl N N 
Time Purainq Comoleted (Military) 0955 0840 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 0955 0840 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 7.3 6.4 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cm) 8000 5800 

Field Conductivity @25 deorees C (u mhos/cm\ 

. pH (std. units) 6.80 6.62 

Alkalinity (mgn) 

Color brown/arev brown 

Odor HC 

Turbidity very very 

Other free product 

s amoma C dP ontainer an reservation I f n ormatIon 

Sample Parameter(s) VOC/CN VOC/CN 

# Of Containers & Volume 2-40/1 gal 2-40/1 gal 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) glass/plastic glass/plastic 

Filtered/Unfiltered Unfilt/Filt Unfilt/Filt 

Prese,vedfUnprese,ved(rypa HCl/none HCl/nona 

Refrigerated/on Ice On Ice On Ice 

Sh innma I f n ormation 
Laboratory SEI SEI 

Date Submitted 3/25/93 3/25/93 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shioolna Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-18B 

Gnclwtr 

3/24/93 

JMN 

TOR 

9.38 

17.08 

PVC Baller 

6.6 

N 

0830 

0830 

10.8 

5600 

6.84 

brown 

very 

VOC/CN 

2-40/1 gal 

glass/plastic 

Unfilt/Filt 

HCl/none 

On Ice 

SEI 

3/25/93 

H.D. 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
ProjectNumber: 10813.0S 
Location: Kenosha1 Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samplino and Field Measurement/Observation 
Samele Location Identification: MW-18C MW-18D MW-19 

Water Type Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/26/93 3/24/93 3/24/93 

Sampled by RJK JMN RJK 

Reference Elevation {Top of riser etc.) TOR TOR TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 11.85 9.83 4.91 

Measured Well Death lft.l 16.76 15.72 14.26 

Purging/Sampling Device(s) PVC Bailer PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 4.2 5.1 8.1 

Well Puroed Orv? (Y/Nl N N N 

Time PuroinQ Completed {Militarvl 1600 0900 1500 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1600 0900 1500 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 6.9 5.9 

Field Conductivitv: Measured (u mhos/cm) 3800 12000 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 7.02 6.94 

Alkalinity (mg/I) 

Color brown/grey brown/grey 

Odor HC HC 

Turbidity very very very 

Other 1'Bailer 

s amp mo C on amer an dP reservation I f n ormatIon 

Sample Parameter(s) VOC/CN VOC/CN VOC/CN 

# Of Containers & Volume 2-40/1 gal 2-40/1 gal 2-40/1 gal 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) glass/plastic glass/plastic glass/plastic 

Filtered/Unfiltered Unlilt/Filt UnfilVFilt Unfilt/Filt 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type HCVnone HCl/none HCl/none 

Refrigerated/on Ice On Ice On Ice On Ice 

Sh IDDlnQ I f n ormat1on 
Laboratorv SEI SEI SEI 

Date Submitted 3/29/93 3/25/93 3/25/93 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shiooino Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. H.D. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-20 

Gndwtr 

3/24/93 

RJK 

TOR 

8.81 

13.91 

PVC Bailer 

4.4 

N 

1600 

1600 

7.6 

5800 

7.11 

brown/grey 

HC 

very 

free product 

VOC/CN 

2-40/1 gal 

glass/plastic 

Unfilt/Filt 

HCl/none 

On Ice 

SEI 

3/25/93 

H.D. 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 

Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.OS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No, 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samolina and Field Measurement/Observation 
Sample Location Identification: MW-21 MW-21A MW-22 

Water Type Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 
Date 3/26/93 3/26/93 3/26/93 
Sampled bv RJK RJK RJK 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser elc.) TOR TOR TOR 
Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 9.38 9.26 2.55 
Measured Well Depth (ft.) 16.28 16.5 
PurQinQ/SamplinQ Device(sl PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 
Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 5.9 6.2 

Well Puraed Drv? CY/Nl · Y N 
Time Puraina Completed (Militarvl 1300 1425 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Militarvl 1300 1425 1722 
Field Temperature {degrees C) 7.5 6.9 
Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cm) 9600 7000 
Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 
pH (std. unils) 7.80 7.80 
Alkalinity (ma/I) 

Color brown brown 
Odor 
Turbidity 

Other 1' Bailer 
Samo ma Container and Preservation Information 

""s_a_m_,_p_le_P_a_ra_m_e_te_r_,_{s.,_) _________ --1 voe (8021) voe (8021) 

t-#_O_f _C_o_nt_a_in_e_rs_&_V_o_l_um~e ________ --/R-40 ml vials ~-40 ml vials 

Conlainer Type {amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) clear glass clear glass 

Filtered/Unfillered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

unfillered 

HCI 

on ice 

unfiltered 

HCI 

on ice 

Sh1nnma Information 
Laboratory SEI SEI 

Dale Submitted 3/29/93 3/29/93 

Chain of Custodv Number 

Courier ShiPPinQ Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-23 

Gndwtr 
3/26/93 

RJK 
TOR 
8.14 

1705 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 

Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Coming Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samolina an d Field Measuremen 
Samole Location Identification: MW-24 

Water Type Gndwtr 

Date 3/26/93 

Sampled by RJK 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 1.40 

Measured Well Deoth (ft.) 

Puraina/Samolina Device(sl 

Well Casino Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Orv? (Y/N) 

Time Purging Completed (Militarv) 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 0915 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cml 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cml 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinity (mo/0 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

t/0 bservat,on 
MW-24A MW-25 

Gndwtr Gndwtr 

3/26/93 3/24/93 

RJK RJK 

TOR TOR 

6.15 11.29 

19.68 

PVC Bailer 

7.2 

N 

1515 

1728 1515 

9.7 

10000 

6.70 

brown 

none 

very 

s amomo C on amer an dP reserva ,on I f n ormat1on 
Sample Parameter(s) voe (8021) 

# Of Containers & Volume 2-40 ml vials 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) clear glass 

Filtered/Unfiltered unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type HCI 

Refrigerated/on Ice on ice 

memo n orma ,on Sh" I f r 
Laboratory SEI 

Date Submitted 3/25/93 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-26 

Gndwtr 

3/24/93 

JMN 

TOR 

7.63 

17.34 

PVC Bailer 

8.4 

N 
1030 

1030 

6.7 

5300 

7.41 

brown 

none 
very 

voe (8021) 

t2-40 ml vials 

clear glass 

unfiltered 

HCI 

on ice 

SEI 

3/25/93 

H.D. 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 

Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.0S 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samolina and Field Measurement/Observation 
Sample Locatlon Identification: MW-27 MW-27A MW-27B 

Water Type Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/24/93 3/24/93 3/24/93 

Samoled bv RJK RJK RJK 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR TOR TOR 

Measured Deoth to Water (ft.) 7.99 8.66 6.38 

Measured Well Depth (fl.) 17.65 18.03 17.78 

Purging/Sampling Device(s) PVC Bailer PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 8.3 8.1 9.8 

Wen Purged Dry? (Y/N) N N N 

Time Puroing Comoleted {Militarvl 1140 1415 1100 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1140 1415 1100 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 7.2 7.2 6.7 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cm) 17000 8800 12000 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C {u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 6.80 7.00 7.36 

Alkalinity (mg/I) 

Color brown brown brown 

Odor none none none 
Turbidity very very soma 
Other 

s amoma C ontamer an dP reservation I f n ormat1on 
Sample Parameter(s) voe (0021) voe (0021) voe (8021) 

# Of Containers & Volume ~-40 ml vials ~-40 ml vials 2-40 ml vials 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) clear glass clear glass clear glass 

Filtered/Unfiltered unfiltered unfiltered unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type HCI HCI HCI 

Refrigerated/on Ice on ice on ice on ice 

Sh IDDtnQ I f n ormat1on 
Laboratory SEI SEI SEI 

Date Submitted 3/25/93 3/25/93 3/25/93 

Chain of Custodv Number 

Courier Shlooino Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. H.D. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-27C 

Gndwtr 

3/24/93 

JMN 

TOR 

7.98 

20.35 

PVC Bailer 

10.6 

N 

1313 

1313 

11.5 

10000 

7.06 

brown 

none 

some 

voe (8021) 

2-40 ml vials 

clear glass 

unfiltered 

HCI 

on ice 

SEI 

3/25/93 

H.D. 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 

Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813,OS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Coming Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samolina and Field MeasuremenVObservat1on 
Samole Location Identification: MW-27D MW-27E MW-28 

Water Type Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/24/93 3/24/93 3/24/93 

Sampled by RJK JMN RJK 

Reference Elevation croo of riser etc.) TOR TOR TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 12 13.72 7.5 
Measured Well Deoth (ft.) 22.23 23.19 18.1 

PurainQ/Samollng Device(sl PVC Bailer PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 8.8 8.1 9.1 

Well Purged Drv? N/Nl N N N 

Time Puraina Completed (Military) 1413 1150 1330 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1413 1150 1330 

Field Temperature {degrees C) 8.5 7.6 9 

Field Conductlvltv: Measured (u mhos/cml 15000 5300 9000 

Field Conductivitv @25 decrees C (u mhos/cml 

pH (std. units) 6.91 7.14 6.80 

Alkalinitv (ma/0 

Color brown brown brown 

Odor none none none 
Turbidity some some some 

Other 

SamolinQ Container and Preservation Information 

MW-29 

Gndwtr 

3/25/93 

RAS 

TOR 

6.75 

20.92 

PVC Bailer 

12.1 

N 

1403 

1403 

7.8 

11500 

7.64 

brown 

none 

some 

t-s_a_m~p_le_P_ar_a_m_et_e~r<s~>----------; voe (8021) voe (8021) voe (8021) voe {8021) 

,.#_Of_C_on_tai_·n_e_rs_&_V_o_l __ um...c..:.e _ _______ __,2-40 ml vials ~-40 ml vials 2-40 ml vials ~-40 ml vials 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) clear glass clear glass clear glass clear glass 

Filtered/Unfiltered unfiltered unfiltered unfiltered unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type HCI HCI HCI HCI 

Refrigerated/on Ice on ice on Ice on ice on ice 

ShiooinQ Information 
Laboratory SE! SEI SE! SE! 

Date Submitted 3/25/93 3/25/93 3/25/93 3/26/93 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shippina Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. H.D. H.D. H.D. 

Forrn-1 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

s r amo ma an d F Id M 1e easuremen t/Ob r serva 10n 
Sample Location Identification: MW-29A MW-30 MW-31 

WaterType Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/25/93 3/25/93 3/25/93 

Sampled bv RAS RJK RJK 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR TOR TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 9.44 8.43 10.6 

Measured Well Depth (ft.) 22.41 22.16 21.85 

Purging/Sampling Device(sl PVC Bailer PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 11.1 11.8 9.7 

Well Puroed Drv? f'{/Nl N N N 

Time Puroina Comoleted /Military) 1509 1340 1400 

Time Samole Withdrawn (Military) 1509 1340 1400 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 8.9 7.4 6.7 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cm) 5150 5500 5200 

Field Conductivity @25 deqrees C Cu mhos/cml 

pH (std. units) 7.96 7.70 7.82 

Alkallnltv (mi:i/0 

Color brown brown brown 
Odor none none none 
Turbidity yes ves none 
Other 

s amo1ma C ontamer an dP reservation I f n ormation 

Sample Parameter(s) voe (8021) voe (8021) voe (8021) 

# Of Containers & Volume 12-40 ml vials 12-40 ml vials 12-40 ml vials 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) clear glass clear glass clear glass 

Filtered/Unfiltered unfiltered unfiltered unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type HCI HCI HCI 

Refrigerated/on Ice on ice on ice on ice 

Sh f 1nnina In ormatron 
Laboratory SEI SEI SEI 

Date Submlned 3/26/93 3/26/93 3/26/93 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier ShicPina Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. H.D. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-31A 

Gndwtr 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
ProjectNumber: 10813,QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samplinq an d Field Measuremen t/Ob servat1on 
Sample Location Identification: MW-34 MW-35B MW-36A 

Water Type Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/25/93 3/25/93 

Sampled by RJK RJK 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (fl.) 10.65 12.44 

Measured Well Decth (ft.l 19.31 18.93 

Puraina/Samolina Device(s) PVC Bailer 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged free product 5.6 

Well Purged Dry? (Y/N) N 
Time Purginc:i Completed (Military) 1515 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1530 1515 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 7.3 

Field Conductivitv: Measured (u mhos/cml 20000 

Field Conductivitv @25 decrees C ru mhos/cml 

PH (std. units) 7.32 

Alkalinity (mg/0 

Color brown 

Odor 

Turbidity very 

Other 

Samplinq Container and Preservation Information 
Sample Parameter(s) voe (8021) 

# Of Containers & Volume 2- 40 ml vials 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) clear glass 

Filtered/Unfiltered unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type HCI 

Refrigerated/on Ice on ice 

Shiooinq Information 
Laboratorv SE! 

Date Submitted 3/26/93 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shippinc:i Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-37 

Gndwtr 

3/26/93 

RAS 

TOR 

7.79 

16.56 

PVC Bailer 

7.5 

N 

1535 

1535 

voe (8021) 

~-40 ml vials 

clear glass 

unfiltered 

HCI 

on ice 

SE! 

3/29/93 

H.D. 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 

Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
ProjectNumber. 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-1 O Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

s r amoma an dF Id M 1e easuremen t/Ob servat1on 
Samele Location Identification: MW-38 MW-40 MW-41 

WaterTvce Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/25/93 3/25/93 3/25/93 

Sampled by RJK RAS RJK 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR TOR TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (It.) 8.75 8.39 8.94 

Measured Well Deoth (ft.) 17.31 15.95 15.97 

Puraina/Samolina Device(sl PVC Bailer PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 7.4 6.5 6 

Well Puraed Dry? (Y/N) N N N 

nme Purging Completed (Militarvl 1315 1145 1140 

nme Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1315 1145 1140 

Field Temperature (degrees Cl 7.4 7.1 6.8 

Field Conductivitv: Measured (u mhos/cml 1000 6500 6500 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

I pH (std. units) 7.28 7.93 7.97 

Alkalinity (mg/1) 

Color brown brown brown 

Odor SI. HC odor 

Turbidity ves Sliaht 

Other oil sheen 

s amomo C t on amer an dP reserva 10n I f n orma 10n 

Sample Parameter(s) voe (8021) voe (80211 voe (8021) 

# or Containers & Volume 2-40 ml vials ~-40 ml vials ~-40 ml vials 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) clear glass clear glass clear glass 

Filtered/Unfiltered unfiltered unfiltered unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type HCI HCI HCI 

Refrigerated/on Ice on ice on ice on Ice 

Sh" IPPln!l n orma 10n I f r 
Laboratorv SEI SEI SEI 

Date Submitted 3/26/93 3/26/93 3/26/93 

Chain of Custodv Number 

Courier Shiccina Number/Hand Delivered etc. H.D. H.D. H.D. 

Form-1 

MW-43 

Gndwtr 

3/24/93 

RJK 

TOR 

8.47 

16.73 

PVC Bailer 

7.1 

N 

1550 

1550 

7.4 

5800 

7.05 

VOC/CN 

2-40/1 gal 

glass/plastic 

Unfilt/Filt 

HCVnone 

On Ice 

SEI 

3/25/93 

H.D. 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 

Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

Samolina and Field Measurement/Observation 
Samele Location Identification: SUMP1 SUMP2 SUMP3 
WaterTvnoe Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

Date 3/25/93 3/25/93 3/26/93 

Samoled bv RJK RJK RAS 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR TOR TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 3.63 Product at 23.19 

Measured Well Depth (ft.) Area Flooded 6.28' 

Purolna/Samolina Device(s) Water at 

Well Casina Volumes/Gallons Purged 6.32" 

Well Purged Orv? /Y/N) 

Time Purging Completed (Military) 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1030 1035 0940 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cm) 

Field Conductivitv @25 deorees C {u mhos/cml 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinitv (mg/I} 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Samolina Container and Preservation Information 
Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shippino Information 
Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

SUMP4 

Gndwtr 

3/25/93 

RAS 

TOR 

11.53 

1550 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 

Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha 1993 First Quarter Sampling 
Project Number: 10813.QS 
Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Check-Mate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Myron Model EP-10 Serial No. 032456E 
Temperature: PSI 307055 USA 

s r amo1ma an d F Id M 1e easuremen t/Ob servatIon 
Samele Location Identification: OBS.SUMP 

Water Type Gndwtr 

Date 3/25/93 

Sampled by RJK 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) TOR 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) Product at 

Measured Well Depth (ft.) 7.38' 

Purging/Samolina Device/sl Water at 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 7.50' 

Well Purged Dry? C{/N) 

Tirne Purging Completed (Military) 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 1045 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 

Field Conductivitv: Measured (u mhos/cml 

Field Conductivitv @25 dearees C (u mhos/cml 
pH (std. units) 

Alkalinitv lma/0 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

s amoma C t on amer an dP reserva I0n I f n orma I0n 
Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shiooina Information 
Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shippino Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 
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